
Description of the Disclosure

In compliance with SEC Memorandum Circular No. 15 series of 2017, attached is the Integrated Annual Corporate Governance Report (I-ACGR) of APC Group Inc. for the year ended 2018.

Filed on behalf by:

Name	Maria Neriza Banaria
Designation	Controller

COVER SHEET



Remarks = PIs. use black ink for scanning purposes



May 27, 2019

Securities and Exchange Commission

G/F Secretariat Building, PICC Complex, Roxas Boulevard, Pasay City, 1700

> Attention: Atty. Rachel Esther J. Gumtang-Remalante OIC, Corporate Governance and Finance Department

Philippine Stock Exchange, Inc.
6/F PSE Tower
5th Avenue corner 28th Street
Bonifacio Global City, Taguig City

Attention: Mr. Jose Valeriano B. Zuño III Head, Disclosure Department

Re: Submission of the 2018 Integrated Annual Corporate Governance Report (I-ACGR)

Gentlemen:

In compliance with the SEC Memorandum Circular No. 15 Series of 2017, we submit herewith the Integrated Annual Corporate Governance Report (I-ACGR) of APC Group Inc.

Very truly yours,

IAN JASON R. AGUIRRE Compliance Officer





SEC FORM - I-ACGR

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

- 1. For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2018
- 2. SEC Identification Number AS093-8127 3. BIR Tax Identification No. 002-834-075-000
- 4. Exact name of issuer as specified in its charter APC Group Inc.
- 5. <u>Philippines</u> (SEC Use Only) Province, Country or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization (SEC Use Only)
- 7. <u>G/F MyTown New York Bldg. Gen. E. Jacinto St. corner Capas St.</u> <u>Brgy. Guadalupe Nuevo, Makati City</u> Address of principal office

1212 Postal Code

- 8. <u>(632) 662-8888</u> Issuer's telephone number, including area code
- <u>N/A</u> Former name, former address, and former fiscal year, if changed since last report.

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
The Board's Governance Responsibilities				
Principle 1: The company should be headed by a c	COMPLIANT COMPLIANT COMPLIANT COMPLIANT	 a board to foster the long- term success of the corporation long- term best interests of its shareholders and oth Provide information or link/reference to a docur information on the following: Academic qualifications, industry knowledge experience, expertise and relevant trainings of APC Group Inc. Website/Our Company/Board Management Team and Executive Officers http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/home/our.board-of-directors-management-team-and-execut APC 17A 2018 (Annual Report) http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/compone_end/102-sec-form-17-a-annual-report-2018/346-03-form-17a-for-the-year-ended-december-31-2018?] Item 9. Directors and Executive Officers of the Issues 2. Qualification standards for directors to facilitat selection of potential nominees and to serve as befor the evaluation of its performance Qualification standards for nominated directors Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (MCC page 12 on the qualification standards for nominated directors and http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/sa5-nov-2018-manual-cgovernance/sa5-nov-2018-manual-cgovernance	ment containing ge, professional f directors d of Directors, -company/7- utive-officers Int/jdownloads/s -04-2018-sec- Itemid=0 er, page 22 te the enchmark G) - Item 2.4 on Ited directors:	
 Recommendation 1.2 1. Board is composed of a majority of non- executive directors. 	COMPLIANT	Identify or provide link/reference to a documen directors and the type of their directorships.	nt identifying the	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ ADDITIONAL INFORMATION E NON- COMPLIANT		XPLANATION	
		Out of seven (7) directors of the Company, six (6) are non-executive directors.	e	
		APC Group Inc. Website <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/home/our-company/7-board-of-directors-management-team-and-executive-officers</u>		
Recommendation 1.3				
 Company provides in its Board Charter and Manual on Corporate Governance a policy on training of directors. 	mpany provides in its Board Charter and nual on Corporate Governance a policyCOMPLIANTProvide link or reference to the company's Board Charter and Manual on Corporate Governance relating to its policy on			
		Refer to item 9.2 on page 8 of Board Charter : <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-</u> <u>governance/board-committees/board-committee-</u> <u>charters/send/95-board-committee-charters/293-apc-board-of-</u> <u>directors-committee-charter</u>		
		Refer to item 1.2 on page 7 of MCG : http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-		
		governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/send/3-manual- on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on-corporate-		
		governance		
 Company has an orientation program for first time directors 	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the orientation program and trainings of directors for the previous year, including the number of hours attended an		
 Company has relevant annual continuing training for all directors. 	COMPLIANT	topics covered.		
		Attendance to corporate governance training Refer to link below for the trainings attended by the directors and		
		officers in 2018: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-		
		governance/board-committees/bm-i/send/111-board- matters/384-continuing-education-2018		
Recommendation 1.4				

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
1. Board has a policy on board diversity.	COMPLIANT	Refer to item 1.3 on page 7 of MCG: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/send on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on-c governanceThe Company has 1 female director out of 7 directors.Refer to page 3 of GIS for the gender composition of t http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/ji end/100-general-information-sheet-2018/339-10-16-20 	the Board. downloads/s	
Optional: Recommendation 1.4	•			
 Company has a policy on and discloses measurable objectives for implementing its board diversity and reports on progress in achieving its objectives. 		 Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing the company's policy and measureable or implementing board diversity. Provide link or reference to a progress report in achieve objectives. 	bjectives for	
Recommendation 1.5				
1. Board is assisted by a Corporate Secretary.	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to a document information on the Corporate Secretary, including h qualifications, duties and functions Board is assisted by its Corporate Secretary, Atty. Rich D. Alcazar, from Tan Acut Lopez and Pison Law Offices	his/her name, hard Anthony . He is neither	
2. Corporate Secretary is a separate individual from the Compliance Officer.	COMPLIANT	the Company's Compliance Officer nor a member of Directors. Refer to item 1.4.3 on page 7 of MCG for the responsibilities of the corporate secretary: <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/send</u> <u>on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on-corporate-governance</u>	duties and	

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
		COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
3.	Corporate Secretary is not a member of the Board of Directors.	COMPLIANT	Refer to the Company Website link below for the content information of the current corporate secreta http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/home/our board-of-directors-management-team-and-execut APC 17A 2018 (Annual Report) http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/compone end/102-sec-form-17-a-annual-report-2018/346-03- form-17a-for-the-year-ended-december-31-2018? Item 9. Directors and Executive Officers of the Issue	ry: - <u>company/7-</u> <u>utive-officers</u> <u>nt/jdownloads/s</u> -04-2018-sec- <u>itemid=0</u>	
4.	Corporate Secretary attends training/s on corporate governance.	COMPLIANT	 Provide information or link/reference to a document information on the corporate governance training including number of hours and topics covered. The Corporate Secretary attends training governance at least annually. For 2018, the Corpattended a 4-hour training seminar on August 8, 2018 provide Corporate Directors entitled "Digital Trade-Offs: Prot the 21st Century Economy" with the following topic 1. Major developments in science and tech affect their businesses and industries 2. How great firms can be disrupted by innot to avoid becoming a victim 3. Creating and nurturing a culture of innovation companies 4. Best practices for boards in identifying, monitoring cyber-security risks 5. How to respond to cyber threats Refer to the link below for the certificate of attend http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/componeend/93-sec-form-17-c-current-report-2018/336-sec certificate-of-attendance-on-corporate-governantal aug-8-2018?Itemid=0 	ance: nt/jdownloads/s -17-c-	

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
		COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
	otional: Recommendation 1.5				
1.	Corporate Secretary distributes materials for board meetings at least five business days before scheduled meeting.		Provide proof that corporate secretary distributed meeting materials at least five business days before meeting.		
Re	commendation 1.6	L			
1.	Board is assisted by a Compliance Officer.	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to a doc containing information on the Compliance Office		
2.	Compliance Officer has a rank of Senior Vice President or an equivalent position with adequate stature and authority in the corporation.	COMPLIANT			
3.	Compliance Officer is not a member of the board.	COMPLIANT			
4.	Compliance Officer attends training/s on corporate governance.	COMPLIANT	 Provide information on or link/reference to a doc information on the corporate governance tr including number of hours and topics covered The Compliance Officer attended the training er Audit Committee Effectiveness – Masters", a 4 provided by Institute of Corporate Directors on E with the following topics: Audit Committees in the New Era of Gov Sustainability: Why is it critical for Audit Co 3. Audit Quality Indicators 	raining attended, ntitled "Enhancing I-hour training on December 6, 2018 rernance	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT					
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
		4. Panel Discussion on Audit Committee Challe Refer to the link below for the certificate of atten Compliance Officer: <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component</u> <u>end/93-sec-form-17-c-current-report-2018/338-sec-17</u> <u>certificate-of-attendance-on-corporate-governance</u> <u>december-6-2018?Itemid=0</u>	idance of the /jdownloads/s 7-c-		
		e Board as provided under the law, the company's ar directors as well as to stockholders and other stakehold			
 Directors act on a fully informed basis, in good faith, with due diligence and care, and in the best interest of the company. 	COMPLIANT	 Provide information or reference to a docume information on how the directors performed the include board resolutions, minutes of meeting) Refer to item 2.1 on page 9 of MCG: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/ser on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on governance The directors discuss, clarify, confirm and make infor on matters with the best interest of the Company address concerns and decide on appropriate cou These are duly recorded in the minutes of the meet which are kept by the Office of the Corporate Secret Refer to the link in the company website for the sum activities for 2018. http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/board-committees/bm-i/send/111-boamatters/390-summary-of-activities-in-2018 	md/3-manual- -corporate- med decisions in mind. They rses of action. ings, copies of etary. mary of board		
Recommendation 2.21. Board oversees the development, review and	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a docume	ent containing		

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
2. Board oversees and monitors the implementation of the company's business objectives and strategy.	NON-	Refer to item 2.1f on page 9 of MCG: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate. governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/se on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-o governance The Board of Directors leads the overall com direction by developing strategy and identifying coming years. The CEO's role is to ensure delivery within the general business environment, with qu reviews with his Management Team as well a Directors. The Management Team then cascade: and deliverables to the employees, for timely a implementation, evaluation and corrective cours required. The Board approved the setting of the date Stockholders' Meeting for 2018, including the Comp of Operations included in the Company's Definitive http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/disclosures form-20-is-information-statement http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/componer end/102-sec-form-17-a-annual-report-2018/346-03- form-17a-for-the-year-ended-december-31-20187t <i>Indicate frequency of review of business objectives</i> The Board oversees and monitors the implement	pany's business targets for the of these targets uarterly business is the Board of is the objectives and appropriate ses of action, if of the Annual pany's 2019 Plan e 20-IS: s/sec-filings/sec- nt/jdownloads/s -04-2018-sec- temid=0 as and strategy	
		Company's business objectives and strategy at Please refer to the link below for SEC form 17 Company that has been approved by BOD: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component	least annually. 10 filed by the	
		category/92-sec-form-17-q-quarterly-report-2018?		

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
Supplement to Recommendation 2.2 1. Board has a clearly defined and updated vision, mission and core values.	COMPLIANT	Indicate or provide link/reference to a docume company's vision, mission and core values. Refer to the company website link below for the mission and core values: <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/home/comission</u> Indicate frequency of review of the vision, mission Indicate frequency of review of the vision, mission Values. The vision, mission and core values are reviewe Board of Directors. In a board meeting on Ma Group Inc.'s BOD reviewed and approved the mission, core values and corporate objectives.	e Company's vision, <u>our-company/30-</u> on and core ed annually by the y 9, 2018, the APC - company's vision,	
 Board has a strategy execution process that facilitates effective management performance and is attuned to the company's business environment, and culture. 	COMPLIANT	 Provide information on or link/reference to a doc information on the strategy execution process. Please refer to item 2 on page 9 of MCG: <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporagovernance/manual-on-corporate-governance on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manuagovernance</u> The Board of Directors discuss key strategies and of the Company. Through the CEO as the head and to the employees for proper execution. The operations and execution of the plans and keep of the progress. 	ate- e/send/3-manual- al-on-corporate- ad overall direction d of management e CEO oversees the	
Recommendation 2.3				

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
		Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
1.	Board is headed by a competent and qualified Chairperson.	COMPLIANT	Provide information or reference to a docum information on the Chairperson, including his/h qualifications.		
			Mr. Willy N. Ocier is the Chairman of the Board.		
			Refer to item 2.2 on page 10 of MCG for the response Chairman of the Board:	onsibilities of the	
			http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/se		
			on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-c		
			governance		
			Refer to the company website link below for the que other information of the Chairman of the Board.	ualification and	
			http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/home/our-	company/7-	
			board-of-directors-management-team-and-execu	tive-officers	
			APC 17A 2018 (Annual Report)		
			http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/componer end/102-sec-form-17-a-annual-report-2018/346-03-		
			form-17a-for-the-year-ended-december-31-2018?It		
			Item 9. Directors and Executive Officers of the Issue	r, page 22	
Re	commendation 2.4				
1.	Board ensures and adopts an effective succession planning program for directors, key officers and management.	Compliant	Disclose and provide information or link/reference containing information on the company's succe policies and programs and its implementation.		
			Refer to Article IV and Article VI of the Corporation's	By-Laws for the	
2	Poard adopts a policy on the retirement for	COMPLIANT	succession planning for directors and officers. http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/componer		
2.	Board adopts a policy on the retirement for directors and key officers.	COMPLIANT	end/80-articles-of-incorporation-and-by-laws/249-a laws?ltemid=0		
			Refer to item 2.1.h on page 9 of MCG :		

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT					
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
		 http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/send/3-manual- on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on-corporate- governance A fundamental responsibility of the Board of Directors is to ensure that effective processes are in place to provide continuity of Board and executive leadership. The Board ensures that such leadership possesses sufficient depth, talent and conviction for effective Board oversight and execution of long term strategies consistent with the Company's vision and mission statements. Hence, a process for identifying and assessing potential internal candidates, periodic review and assessment of readiness, contingency planning for temporary absences of the key position due to disability or any other unexpected event, should be in place. The Board will review and assess said processes on an annual basis. A succession planning process shall be established to include: a) Identification of critical positions, b) Identifying potential successors, and behavior, c) Readiness of successors, d) Possession of necessary knowledge, skills e) Tracking the progress. In a meeting on May 9, 2018, the Board has adopted a policy of the retirement age of directors and key officers, which has been set at the maximum age of 80 years old. 	n		
Recommendation 2.5					
 Board aligns the remuneration of key officers and board members with long-term interests of the company. 	Compliant	Provide information on or link/reference to a document contain information on the company's remuneration policy and implementation, including the relationship between remuneration and performance	its		

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
		Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
2.	Board adopts a policy specifying the relationship between remuneration and performance.	COMPLIANT	Refer to item 2.1.i on page 9 and 2.8 on page 16 http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporat governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/	te-	
3.	Directors do not participate in discussions or deliberations involving his/her own remuneration.	COMPLIANT	on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual governance Refer to Section 12 of Article IV and Section 13 of Corporation's By-Laws for the remuneration of a officers. http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/componend/80-articles-of-incorporation-and-by-laws/249 laws?ltemid=0 The Board of Directors values its manager employees and recognizes the need of comme corporate and individual performance. In order term vision and mission, the Board of Di meritocracy and integrity within and loyalty to the terms of compensation of key officers and bo discussions are maintained in the strictest confide The Directors are prohibited from deciding their of	of Article VI of the directors and key <u>eent/jdownloads/s</u> <u>P-amended-by-</u> ment team and ensurate pay with to deliver its long- irectors espouses ne organization. In pard members, all ence.	
Op	otional: Recommendation 2.5				
1.	Board approves the remuneration of senior executives.	COMPLIANT	Provide proof of board approval Refer to Section 12 of Article IV and Section 13 of Corporation's By-Laws for the remuneration of of officers. http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/compon end/80-articles-of-incorporation-and-by-laws/249 laws?Itemid=0 During the BOD meeting on December 12, 2018, Directors, upon the endorsement of the Remuner	directors and key ent/jdownloads/s 2-amended-by- the Board of	

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT					
		Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
			Compensation Committee, approved the release of 14 th montpay to the company's employees, including its senior executiv			
2.	Company has measurable standards to align the performance-based remuneration of the executive directors and senior executives with long-term interest, such as claw back provision and deferred bonuses.					
Re	commendation 2.6					
1.	Board has a formal and transparent board nomination and election policy.	Compliant	Provide information or reference to a document containing information on the company's nomination and election policy and process and its implementation, including the criteria used in selecting new directors, how the shortlisted candidates and			
2.	Board nomination and election policy is disclosed in the company's Manual on Corporate Governance.	Compliant	how it encourages nominations from shareholders. Refer to item 2.1.j on page 9 of MCG for the policy for formal transparent board nomination and election policy. http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-	and		
3.	Board nomination and election policy includes how the company accepted nominations from minority shareholders.	Compliant	governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/send/3-manu on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on-corporate governance	<u>2-</u>		
4.	Board nomination and election policy includes how the board shortlists candidates.	COMPLIANT	Refer to item 2.3 on page 11 of MCG for nomination and elect policy for the Board of Directors of the Corporation: <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-</u> governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/send/3-manu on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on-corporate	ial-		
5.	Board nomination and election policy includes an assessment of the effectiveness of the Board's processes in the nomination, election or replacement of a director.	Compliant	governance Refer to item 3.3 on page 20 of MCG for the responsibilities of Nominations Committee: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-			
6.	Board has a process for identifying the quality of directors that is aligned with the strategic direction of the company.	Compliant	governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/send/3-manu on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on-corporate governance			

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT					
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
Item 13.4 sharehold election Stockhold Laws. http://ww governam		http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporat governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/	hat the minority e candidates for oration's Annual Corporation's By- te- /send/3-manual-		
Optional: Recommendation to 2.6		on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual governance			
 Company uses professional search firms or other external sources of candidates (such as director databases set up by director or shareholder bodies) when searching for candidates to the board of directors. 		Identify the professional search firm used or other of candidates Refer to Item 2.3.5 of page 12 of the Company's http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporat governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/ on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual governance This is not applicable at the moment as there are n Company however endeavors to make use of p firms in the event of a vacancy in its Board of company policy and as practiced within the Belle APC Group Inc. is a subsidiary.	MCG: te- /send/3-manual- l-on-corporate- no vacancies. The rofessional search f Directors, as per		
Recommendation 2.7 1. Board has overall responsibility in ensuring that there is a group-wide policy and system	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or reference to a docume the company's policy on related party transaction	on, including		
governing related party transactions (RPTs) and other unusual or infrequently occurring transactions.		policy on review and approval of significant RPTs Refer to item 8.5 of page 30 and item 2.1k of page			

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT					
		Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
2.	RPT policy includes appropriate review and approval of material RPTs, which guarantee fairness and transparency of the transactions.	Compliant	http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/send/3-manu on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on-corporate governance			
3.	RPT policy encompasses all entities within the group, taking into account their size, structure, risk profile and complexity of operations.	COMPLIANT	Refer to the company website link below for the Related P Transactions Policy : <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-</u> governance/company-policies/33-related-part-transactions Refer to Note 16 of page 32 of the Audited Financial Statement 2018 attached to the company's 17A report for the related p transactions approved pursuant to the policy: <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/jdownloar</u> <u>end/102-sec-form-17-a-annual-report-2018/346-03-04-2018-sec.</u> <u>form-17a-for-the-year-ended-december-31-2018?Itemid=0</u>	s for arty ds/s		
	pplement to Recommendations 2.7 Board clearly defines the threshold for disclosure and approval of RPTs and categorizes such transactions according to those that are considered <i>de minimis</i> or transactions that need not be reported or announced, those that need to be disclosed, and those that need prior shareholder approval. The aggregate amount of RPTs within any twelve (12) month period should be considered for purposes of applying the thresholds for disclosure and approval.	COMPLIANT	 Provide information on a materiality threshold for RPT disclosure approval, if any. All related party transactions which are not in the usual course business and which are equal or greater than the material threshold of Php50 million, shall be subject for review by the Relate Party Transactions Committee. All other RPT which are considered usual course of business in not be reviewed by the RPT Committee. However, the Committee may, at any time, ask for a review of any of transactions. The Board of Directors reviews and approves material RPTs endorsed by the RPT Committee. All Board-appromaterial RPTs may be subject to ratification by a vote of the major of the minority shareholders Refer to item 3.6.2 of page 24 of MCG: 			

	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	NUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		Refer to Note 16 of page 32 of the Audited Financial Sta 2018 attached to the company's 17A report for the rel transactions: <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/jdc</u> <u>end/102-sec-form-17-a-annual-report-2018/346-03-04-20</u> form-17a-for-the-year-ended-december-31-2018?Itemic	lated party <u>ownloads/s</u> <u>118-sec-</u>
 Board establishes a voting system whereby a majority of non-related party shareholders approve specific types of related party transactions during shareholders' meetings. 	COMPLIANT	Provide information on voting system, if any. All related party transactions which are not in the usua business and which are equal or greater than the threshold of Php50 million, shall be subject for review by t Party Transactions Committee. All other RPT which are of usual course of business need not be reviewed be Committee. The RPT Committee may, at any time, ask f of any of the transactions. The Board of Directors re approves all material RPTs endorsed by the RPT Com Board-approved material RPTs may be subject to ratific vote of the majority of the minority shareholders Refer to item 3.6.2 of page 24 of MCG : http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/send/3 on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on-co governance	materiality the Related considered by the RPT for a review eviews and mittee. All cation by a
Recommendation 2.8			
 Board is primarily responsible for approving the selection of Management led by the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and the heads of the other control functions (Chief Risk Officer, Chief Compliance Officer and Chief Audit Executive). 	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or reference to a document cor Board's policy and responsibility for approving the s management. Refer to item 2.1.L of page 10 of MCG : <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/send/3 on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on-co governance</u>	election of

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
		Identity the Management team appointed Refer to the results of the organizational meeting http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/compone end/93-sec-form-17-c-current-report-2018/340-09- of-organizational-meeting-of-board-of-directors-o 2018?Itemid=0 During the Organizational Meeting on Septe Mr. Jackson T. Ongsip was appointed as the Chie Ian Jason Aguirre was appointed as Chief Complia Ms. Anna Josephina Esteban was appointed as Chief Audit Executive. Refer to the company website link for the b qualifications of APC's management team: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/home/ou board-of-directors-management-team-and-exec	28-2018-results- n-september-27- ember 27, 2018, ef Risk Officer, Mr. ance Officer, and the Company's packground and r-company/7- utive-officers	
 Board is primarily responsible for assessing the performance of Management led by the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and the heads of the other control functions (Chief Risk Officer, Chief Compliance Officer and Chief Audit Executive). 	COMPLIANT	 Provide information on or reference to a document the Board's policy and responsibility for assessing a of management. Refer to item 2.1.L on page 10 of MCG: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporategovernance/ http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporategovernance/ http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporategovernance/ http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporategovernance/ http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporategovernance/ http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporategovernance/ http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/ http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/ http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/ http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/ http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php http://www.apcaragorn.apca///www.apcaragorn.apc///www.apcaragorn.apca///www.apcaragorn.apca///www.apcaragorn.apca///www.apcaragorn.apca///www.apcaragorn.apca///www.apcaragorn.apca///www.apcaragorn.apca///www.apcaragorn.apca///www.apc	the performance <u>send/3-manual-</u> <u>on-corporate-</u> el are assessed ment as well as Chairman, CEO,	

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT					
		Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
			The Heads of the other control functions were ap CEO in March 2018, representing the Board of Di Company's Performance Appraisal Manage Evaluation criteria includes accomplishment of defi with company strategies and objectives. Likewise of core values were assessed, i.e. integrity, driv responsible leadership.	irectors thru the ement System. ned goals in line , demonstration		
	commendation 2.9					
1.	Board establishes an effective performance management framework that ensures that Management's performance is at par with the standards set by the Board and Senior Management.	Compliant	Provide information on or link/reference to a docur the Board's performance management is management and personnel. Refer to item 2.1.m on page 10 of MCG: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-	framework for		
2.	Board establishes an effective performance management framework that ensures that personnel's performance is at par with the standards set by the Board and Senior Management.	COMPLIANT	governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/se on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-c governance Performances of management and personne annually and implemented manually. Performa criteria includes accomplishment of defined go Company strategies and objectives as well as cor by the Company and its parent companies, amon	end/3-manual- on-corporate- I are assessed nce evaluation pals in line with re values set out		
Re	commendation 2.10					
1.	Board oversees that an appropriate internal control system is in place.	Compliant	Provide information on or link/reference to a doc the Board's responsibility for overseeing that internal control system is in place and what is internal control system	an appropriate		
2.	The internal control system includes a mechanism for monitoring and managing potential conflict of interest of the Management, members and shareholders.	COMPLIANT	Refer to item 2.1.n on page 10 of MCG for board's reinternal control system and item 12.1 on page 32 o http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/secon- on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on- governance	f MCG: <u>-</u> end/3-manual-		

		INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
		Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
			Audit Committee Charter http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporat governance/board-committees/board-committee	
3. Board ap	proves the Internal Audit Charter.	Compliant	Provide reference or link to the company's Intern The Board of Directors approved the Audit Comm May 9, 2018. Internal Control Charter: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporat governance/board-committees/board-committee charters/send/95-board-committee-charters/370- charter	nittee Charter on
Recommenda	ation 2.11			
place a s (ERM) fra	ersees that the company has in ound enterprise risk management mework to effectively identify, assess and manage key business risks.	Compliant	Provide information on or link/reference to a do the Board's oversight responsibility on the establis enterprise risk management framework and ho guided by the framework.	shment of a sound
2. The risk m board in enterprise	anagement framework guides the identifying units/business lines and e-level risk exposures, as well as the ness of risk management strategies.	COMPLIANT	Refer to item 2.1.0 on page 10 of MCG for board's establishment of ERM and item 12.4 on page 33 of framework: <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporat</u> <u>governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/</u> <u>on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual</u> <u>governance</u>	f MCG for the ERM <u>e-</u> / <u>send/3-manual-</u>
			Provide proof of effectiveness of risk managemen any.	nt strategies, if
			Refer to item 3.5 on page 22 of MCG for the Risk M Committee: <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporat</u> <u>governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/</u>	<u>e-</u>

		INTEGRATED AN	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
		Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		COMPLIANT	on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on-corp governance The Enterprise Risk Management (ERM) matrices are p annually by the Company. This process includes ident rationalization and assessment/prioritizing of risks. Deve and implementation of risk management strategies the which involve avoidance, reduction, transfer or acceptar Thereafter, these are presented to the Management Co for discussion. The Chief Risk Officer chairs the meeti provides direction as necessary. The ERM matrices a	orepared tification, elopment en follow nce. ommittee ings and are then
Dec	commendation 2.12		presented to the Risk Oversight Committee to ensure the and quality of the Company's risk management system. The matrices used by the Company include the risks' de and information on how they are mitigated. They categorized based on "Impact" and "likelihood of occu Effectiveness of the strategies employed to manage the be determined if the risk items from the previous considered "closed" or ""moved to issue" or "open" with p on how they may be mitigated.	scriptions are also urrence." e risk may year are
	Board has a Board Charter that formalizes and clearly states its roles, responsibilities and accountabilities in carrying out its fiduciary role	COMPLIANT	Provide link to the company's website where the Board C is disclosed. Board Charter of the Company:	harter
2.	Board Charter serves as a guide to the directors in the performance of their functions.	COMPLIANT	http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/board-committees/board-committee- charters/send/95-board-committee-charters/293-apc-board-	ard-of-
	Board Charter is publicly available and posted on the company's website.	Compliant	directors-committee-charter	
Ad	ditional Recommendation to Principle 2			
1.	Board has a clear insider trading policy.	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to a document sh company's insider trading policy.	howing

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
		Insider Trading Policy: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corpora governance/company-policies/22-insider-tradir		
Optional: Principle 2				
 Company has a policy on granting loans to directors, either forbidding the practice or ensuring that the transaction is conducted at arm's length basis and at market rates. 	COMPLIANT	 Provide information on or link/reference to a company's policy on granting loans to directors The Company's policy on Conflict of Interest iter following: The Company shall not extend loan Officers unless these grants are conducted at and at prevailing market rates. Conflict of Interest Policy: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporagovernance/company-policies/34-conflict-of-index.php/conflict-	s, if any. m no. 5.5 states the hs to Directors and t arms-length basis	
2. Company discloses the types of decision requiring board of directors' approval.	COMPLIANT	Indicate the types of decision requiring board of approval and where there are disclosed. The Board is responsible for approving the amer Laws and Articles of Incorporation, dividend de- financial statements, quarterly financial reports, governance report, manual on corporate gove of business conduct and ethics, among others. disclosed to the PSE and SEC. Quarterly financial reports in 2018 may be viewe website through the following link: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/compo category/92-sec-form-17-q-quarterly-report-201 Matters approved by the Board for 2018 are also company website through this link:	ndments to the By- clarations, audited annual corporate ernance and code These are regularly ed in the company <u>enent/jdownloads/</u> <u>8?Itemid=-1</u>	

		INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION			
		http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/board-committees/bm-i/send/111-board- matters/390-summary-of-activities-in-2018				
ictions, and o	ther key corporate	to support the effective performance of the Board's functions, partic e governance concerns, such as nomination and remuneration. The o publicly available Committee Charter.				
es that to aid in the nd	COMPLIANT	 Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on all the board committees established by the company. Refer to company website link below for the list of Company' board committees and its members: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/board-committees/board-committees-and-members 				
ittee to ver the ernal control t processes, aws and	COMPLIANT	 Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the Audit Committee, including its functions. Refer to Item 3.2 page 18 of the MCG for the Audit Committee functions, duties and responsibilities http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/send/3-manual-on-corporate-governance/send/3-manual-on-corporate-governance/ Refer to link below for the Audit Committee Charter: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/board-committees/board-committee-charters/send/95-board-committee-charters/286-apc-audit-committee-charter 				
ittee to ver the ernal control t processes,	COMPLIANT	Refer to company website link below for the list of Company' board committees and its members: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/board-committees/board-committees-and- members	7 e			

		INTEGRATED AN	INUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
		Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
			Under the Audit Committee Charter, No. 5.4 or responsibility of the Audit Committee to recommit the appointment, reappointment, removal and f Auditor, duly accredited by the Commission, windependent audit of the Corporation, and pro assurance on the manner by which the financi be prepared and presented to the stockholders <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corpora- governance/board-committees/board-committee-charters/286 committee-charter</u>	mend to the Board fees of the External who undertakes an wides an objective ial statements shall s. <u>ate-</u> <u>tee-</u>
2.	Audit Committee is composed of at least three appropriately qualified non-executive directors, the majority of whom, including the Chairman is independent.	COMPLIANT	 Provide information or link/reference to a docurr information on the members of the Audit Comm their qualifications and type of directorship. The Audit Committee Members are: Laurito E. Serrano (Chairman) – independent executive Tomas D. Santos (Member) – independent Bernardo D. Lim (Member) – non-executive Qualification and Type of Directorship: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/home/common 	nittee, including indent, non- ent, non-executive tive pur-company/7-
3.	All the members of the committee have relevant background, knowledge, skills, and/or experience in the areas of accounting, auditing and finance.	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a docum information on the background, knowledge, skill experience of the members of the Audit Commu Members of Audit Committee: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corpora governance/board-committees/bo	lls, and/or ittee. <u>ate-</u>

		INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT					
		COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	Additional information	EXPLANATION			
			http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/home/our-company/7 board-of-directors-management-team-and-executive-officers				
4.	The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the Board or of any other committee.	COMPLIANT	 Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the Chairman of the Audit Committee. The Chairman of the Audit Committee is Mr. Laurito E. Serrano, L. Independent Director. He is neither the Chairman of the Board of any other committee. Background and Experience: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/home/our-company/7 	ead I nor			
Su	pplement to Recommendation 3.2	I					
1.	Audit Committee approves all non-audit services conducted by the external auditor.	COMPLIANT	Provide proof that the Audit Committee approved all nona services conducted by the external auditor.As of 2018, there were no non-audit services conducted by external auditors.				
2.	Audit Committee conducts regular meetings and dialogues with the external audit team without anyone from management present.	COMPLIANT	 Provide proof that the Audit Committee conducted reg meetings and dialogues with the external audit team with anyone from management present. On December 12, 2018, the Audit Committee met the external audit team without the presence of any one from management discuss the audit plan for year 2018. http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- matters/390-summary-of-activities-in-2018 	hout ernal			
	otional: Recommendation 3.2						
1.	Audit Committee meet at least four times during the year.	COMPLIANT	Indicate the number of Audit Committee meetings during the and provide proof The Company's Audit Committee had a total of six (6) commi meetings during the year.				

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
		Audit Committee Meeting Attendance: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/board-committees/board-attendance		
 Audit Committee approves the appointment and removal of the internal auditor. 		 Provide proof that the Audit Committee approved the appointment and removal of the internal auditor. It is the Audit Committee's responsibility to recommappointment and removal of the company's internal Please refer to No. 5.3 on Page 3 the Audit Committee Ch http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/board-committees/board-committee-charters/286-apc-audic committee-charters/286-apc-audic committee-charter This matter was taken up during its Organizational Me September 27, 2018 when the Chief Audit Executive and Audit Head, Ms. Anna Josefina G. Esteban was appointer refer to the Results of the Organizational Meeting through http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/jdow.end/93-sec-form-17-c-current-report-2018/340-09-28-2018-of-organizational-meeting-of-board-of-directors-on-septer 2018?Itemid=0 	auditor. arter dit- eeting on d Internal d. Please this link: <u>inloads/s</u> results-	
Recommendation 3.3				
 Board establishes a Corporate Governance Committee tasked to assist the Board in the performance of its corporate governance responsibilities, including the functions that were formerly assigned to a Nomination and Remuneration Committee. 	COMPLIANT	Provide information or reference to a document consistent information on the Corporate Governance Committee, its functions. Corporate Governance Committee Charter: <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/board-committees/board-committee-charters/288-apc-corgovernance-charters/288-apc-corgovernance-charters/288-apc-corgovernance-charters/288-apc-corgovernance-charters/288-apc-corgovernance-charters/288-apc-corgovernance-charters/288-apc-corgovernance-charters/288-a</u>	including	

	INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant		XPLANATION
		Indicate if the Committee undertook the process of identifying the quality of directors aligned with the company's strategic direction, if applicable. The Corporate Governance Committee undertook the process of identifying the quality of directors aligned with the Company's strategies. Refer to item 3.3.2 and 3.3.3 on page 20 of MCG: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/send/3-manual- on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on-corporate- governance	
2. Corporate Governance Committee is composed of at least three members, all of whom should be independent directors.	NON- COMPLIANT		The Company has 2 independent directors pursuant to the requirements of the Corporation Code, and both are members of the Corporate Governance Committee. Due to the limitation in the Company's number of independent directors, the other member of the CG Committee is a non- independent director.
			Despite this, the objective is still being achieved as the three directors ensure that they are acting in good faith, with due diligence and care and in the best interest of the Company and all shareholders. The qualifications and

COMPLIANT COMPLANT COMPLANT COMPLANT ADDITIONAL INFORMATION EXPLANATION Image: Complex co	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
Optional Recommendation 3.3.OMPLIANTIndicate the number of Corporate Governance Committee national provide proof thereof.Indicate the number of Corporate Governance Committee network and area of the corporate Governance Committee is an independent director.OMPLIANTIndicate the number of Corporate Governance Committee is an independent director.Indicate the number of Corporate Governance Committee is an independent director.Indicate the number of Corporate Governance Committee.Indicate the number of Corporate Governance Committee.Indicate the number of Corporate Governance Committee Information and the corporate Governance Committee Inticities and provide proof thereof.Indicate the number of Corporate Governance Committee Inticities and provide proof thereof.Indicate the number of Corporate Governance Committee 		Compliant/ Non-		(PLANATION	
Committee is an independent director.Information on the Chairman of the Corporate Governance Committee.The Chairman of the Corporate Governance Committee is Mr. Tomas D. Santos, Independent Director of the Company.Mr.Qualification and Type of Directorship: http://www.apcaragom.net/index.php/home/our-company/7- 				directors are very much satisfactory. Qualification and Type of Directorship: <u>http://www.apcaragorn.</u> <u>net/index.php/home/our- company/7-board-of- directors-management- team-and-executive-</u>	
1. Corporate Governance Committee meet at least twice during the year. Indicate the number of Corporate Governance Committee meetings held during the year and provide proof thereof. 1. Compliant Indicate the number of Corporate Governance Committee meetings held during the year and provide proof thereof. 1. The Corporate Governance Committee had three (3) meetings during 2018. The Corporate Governance Committee Meeting Attendance: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/board-committees/board-attendance Governance/board-committees/board-attendance		COMPLIANT	information on the Chairman of the Corporate Governance Committee. The Chairman of the Corporate Governance Committee is Mr. Tomas D. Santos, Independent Director of the Company. Qualification and Type of Directorship: <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/home/our-company/7-</u>		
1. Corporate Governance Committee meet at least twice during the year. Indicate the number of Corporate Governance Committee meetings held during the year and provide proof thereof. 1. Compliant Indicate the number of Corporate Governance Committee meetings held during the year and provide proof thereof. 1. The Corporate Governance Committee had three (3) meetings during 2018. The Corporate Governance Committee Meeting Attendance: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/board-committees/board-attendance Governance/board-committees/board-attendance	Optional: Recommendation 3.3.				
	1. Corporate Governance Committee meet at	COMPLIANT	 meetings held during the year and provide proof thereof. The Corporate Governance Committee had three (3) meetings during 2018. Corporate Governance Committee Meeting Attendance: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- 		

		COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
1.	Board establishes a separate Board Risk Oversight Committee (BROC) that should be responsible for the oversight of a company's Enterprise Risk Management system to ensure its functionality and effectiveness.	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the Board Risk Oversight Committee (BROC), including its functions Risk Management Committee (RMC) Charter: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/board-committees/board-committee-charters/send/95-board-committee-charters/291-apc-risk-management-committee	
2.	BROC is composed of at least three members, the majority of whom should be independent directors, including the Chairman.	NON- COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the members of the BROC, including their qualifications and type of directorship	Majority of the member of the Risk Management Committee (RMC) are independent directors. However, due to the limit in the number of independent directors, the chairman of the Risk Management is not an independent director. The Company decided to prioritize giving the chairmanship of the Audit and CG Committees to its two independent directors. In addition, Mr. Bernardo D. Lim, the Chairman of RMC, has a wide experience in Finance, Treasury and Controllership, making him very qualified to chair the RMC.
				the RMC. Qualification and Typ Directorship:

COMPLANT/ NON- COMPLIANT ADDITIONAL INFORMATION EXPLANATION 1 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION EXPLANATION 2 COMPLIANT Intervindex.php/home/ company/1-board. Company/1-board. Company/1-board. Company/1-board. Compliant Intervindex.php/home/ company/1-board. Compliant Intervindex.php/home/ company/1-board. Compliant 3 The Chairman of the BROC is not the Chairman of the Board or of any other committee. COMPLIANT Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the Chairman of the BROC 4 At least one member of the BROC has relevant thorough knowledge and experience on risk and risk management. COMPLIANT Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the background, skils, and/or experience of the mombers of the BROC. 4 At least one member of the BROC has relevant thorough knowledge and experience on risk and risk management. COMPLIANT Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the background, skils, and/or experience of the mombers of the BROC. Members of RMC : http://www.apccaragon net/index.php/comprate: governience/board-committees/board-committees-and- members In addition to the qualifications of the RMC chairman stated above, Mr. Laurio Sarrano, member of the RMC chairman stated above, Mr. Laurio Sarrano, member of the RMC chairman state above, Mr. Laurio Sarrano, member of the RMC chairman state abos its in the RMC of Atlas Mining Development Corporatio		INTEGRATED AI	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
a. The Chairman of the BROC is not the Chairman of the Bard or of any other committee. COMPLIANT Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the Chairman of the BROC 3. The Chairman of the Bard or of any other committee. COMPLIANT Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the Chairman of the BROC 4. At least one member of the BROC has relevant thorough knowledge and experience on risk and risk management. COMPLIANT Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the Chairman of the BROC Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information or link/reference to a document containing information or link/reference to a document containing information on the background, skills, and/or experience of the members of the BROC. 4. At least one member of the BROC has relevant thorough knowledge and experience on risk and risk management. COMPLIANT Information on the background, skills, and/or experience of the members of the BROC. Members of the BROC. Members of the BROC. Members of the BROC. Members of the BROC. Members of the RMC chairman stated above. Mr. Laurito Serrano, member of the RMC chairman stated above. Mr. Laurito Serrano, member of the RMC chairman stated above. Mr. Laurito Serrano, member of the RMC chairman stated above. Mr. Laurito Serrano, member of the RMC chairman stated above.		Compliant/ Non-		EXPLANATION
Chairman of the Board or of any other committee. information on the Chairman of the BROC The Chairman of the RMC is Mr. Bernardo D. Lim. He is not the Chairman of the Board nor of the other committees. Qualification and Type of Directorship: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/home/our-company/7-board-of-directors-management-team-and-executive-officers 4. At least one member of the BROC has relevant thorough knowledge and experience on risk and risk management. COMPLIANT Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the background, skills, and/or experience of the members of the BROC. Members of RMC : http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/board-committees/board-committees-and-members In addition to the qualifications of the RMC chairman stated above, Mr. Laurito Serrano, member of the RMC, also has ample experience in risk and risk management corporation.				http://www.apcaragorn. net/index.php/home/our- company/7-board-of- directors-management- team-and-executive- officers
relevant thorough knowledge and experience on risk and risk management. information on the background, skills, and/or experience of the members of the BROC. Members of RMC : http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/board-committees/board-committees-and- members In addition to the qualifications of the RMC chairman stated above, Mr. Laurito Serrano, member of the RMC, also has ample experience in risk and risk management especially as he also sits in the RMC of Atlas Mining Development Corporation.	Chairman of the Board or of any other	COMPLIANT	<i>information on the Chairman of the BROC</i> The Chairman of the RMC is Mr. Bernardo D. Lim. He is not th Chairman of the Board nor of the other committees. Qualification and Type of Directorship: <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/home/our-company/7-</u>	e
http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/home/our-company/7- board-of-directors-management-team-and-executive-officers	relevant thorough knowledge and experience	COMPLIANT	 information on the background, skills, and/or experience of the members of the BROC. Members of RMC : http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/board-committees/board-committees-and- members In addition to the qualifications of the RMC chairman stated abov Mr. Laurito Serrano, member of the RMC, also has amp experience in risk and risk management especially as he also sits the RMC of Atlas Mining Development Corporation. Qualification and Type of Directorship: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/home/our-company/7- 	e

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
		Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
1.	Board establishes a Related Party Transactions (RPT) Committee, which is tasked with reviewing all material related party transactions of the company.	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document contain information on the Related Party Transactions (RPT) Commit including its functions. Related Party Transactions Committee (RPT Com) Charter: <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/board-committees/board-committee-charters/290-apc-relategorty-committee-</u>	tee,	
2.	RPT Committee is composed of at least three non-executive directors, two of whom should be independent, including the Chairman.	COMPLIANT	 Provide information or link/reference to a document contail information on the members of the RPT Committee, including qualifications and type of directorship. Members of RPT Com: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/board-committees/board-committees-and-members Qualifications and type of directorship: 		

	INTEGRATED AN	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		Refer to the Committee Charters of the Company in the com website: <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-</u> governance/board-committees/board-committee-charters	bany
responsibilities, including sufficient time to be familiar		ould devote the time and attention necessary to properly and ef ion's business.	fectively perform their duties and
Recommendation 4.1 1. The Directors attend and actively participate in all meetings of the Board, Committees and shareholders in person or through tele- /videoconferencing conducted in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Commission.	COMPLIANT	 Provide information or link/reference to a document containformation on the process and procedure for videoconferencing board and/or committee meetings. Refer to item 2.7.1 on page 15 of MCG for the information or process and procedure for tele/videoconferencing board/committee meetings: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/send/3-manu on-corporate-governance/send/3-manu on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on-corporate governance If a Director is not able to personally attend the meeting, subjet the existing rules, he may be able to participate thru the us modern technology such as but not limited to telephone or v conference. This is on the premise that said Director is ab participate actively in the discussions. Prior advice to corporate Secretary is required so arrangements for the too communication and recording that may be used may be merior to the start of the actual meeting, it is important to determine all Directors present can hear one another as well as the organize participates who will present matters before the Board Committee meetings. Provide information or link/reference to a document containformation on the attendance and participation of director Board, Committee and shareholders' meetings. 	<i>tele/</i> tele/ tele

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
		Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
			Refer to link below for the Board of Directors' me http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corpora governance/board-committees/board-attenda 2018 Summary of Board Activities: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corpora governance/board-committees/bm-i/send/111- matters/390-summary-of-activities-in-2018 APC BOD Attendance to the 2018 Stockholders' http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/compor end/101-minutes-of-all-general-or-special-stockh 2018/331-draft-september-27-2018-minutes-of-the meeting?ltemid=0	te- nce te- board- Meeting: nent/jdownloads/s nolders-meetings-	
	irectors review meeting materials for all and Committee meetings.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to the Company's MCG, No. 2.9.2, p http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corpora governance/manual-on-corporate-governance on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manua governance In addition, the minutes of the previous meetin agenda and materials of upcoming meetings are directors one week in advance to give them are and prepare for the meeting. They come to the r and ready, often with discussion questions in m during the meetings.	<u>ite-</u> <u>e/send/3-manual-</u> <u>al-on-corporate-</u> ngs as well as the e distributed to the pple time to review neetings prepared	
seek	irectors ask the necessary questions or clarifications and explanations during the d and Committee meetings.	Compliant	Provide information or link/reference to a docum information on any questions raised or clarification sought by the directors Please refer to the Company's MCG , No. 4.2 of p <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/manual-on-corporate-governance</u>	on/explanation page 26: <u>te-</u>	
	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
---	---	---	--	--	--
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION EX	KPLANATION		
		 <u>on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on-corporate-governance</u> All questions and clarifications are raised during committee and board meetings. Discussions are lively and energetic, giving rise to several options and insights that help direct the Company's actions. The following is an excerpt from the BOD Meeting minutes held on March 23, 2018, documenting the discussion and approval on the terms and conditions on the sale of a property in Ginatilan, Cebu: "SALE OF GINATILAN PROPERTY The Municipality of Ginatillan offered to buy parcel of lands of APC Group Inc. in San Roque, Ginatilan Cebu to which the Municipality offers certain payment terms and requires some documentary requirements for the sale to proceed. After a thorough discussion on the sale of the property, the Board passed and approved a resolution approving the sale of the said property." 			
Recommendation 4.21. Non-executive directors concurrently serve in a	NON-		As of December 31, 2018,		
maximum of five publicly-listed companies to ensure that they have sufficient time to fully prepare for minutes, challenge Management's proposals/views, and oversee the long-term strategy of the company.	COMPLIANT		the Chairman of the Board, a non-executive Director, serves in more than five (5) publicly-listed companies. However, he ensures that he has sufficient time to oversee each company and that he attends all meetings of the each Board. Directorships of Non- Executive Directors:		

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant		PLANATION	
			http://www.apcaragorn. net/index.php/home/our- company/7-board-of- directors-management- team-and-executive- officers Refer to "Directorships in Other Publicly Listed Companies on page 15 of Definitive Information Statement: http://www.apcaragorn. net/index.php/compone nt/jdownloads/send/98- sec-form-20-is- information-statement- 2018/327-august-23-2018- apc-group-inc-and- subsidiaries-definitive-20is- with-afs-2017?Itemid=0	
Recommendation 4.31. The directors notify the company's board	COMPLIANT	Item 4.2.2 on page 26 of MCG states that a director shall notify his		
before accepting a directorship in another company.		incumbent Board thru the Corporate Governance Committee before accepting a directorship in another company. <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-</u> governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/send/3-manual- on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on-corporate- governance		
Optional: Principle 4				
 Company does not have any executive directors who serve in more than two boards of listed companies outside of the group. 	COMPLIANT	Mr. Jackson T. Ongsip is the only executive director of the Company. He does not serve a director in any other board of listed companies. Types of directorships:		

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
		COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT		XPLANATION	
			http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/home/our-company/7- board-of-directors-management-team-and-executive-officers		
2.	Company schedules board of directors' meetings before the start of the financial year.	COMPLIANT	On the regular board meeting held on November 7, 2018, the schedule of the BOD meetings for year 2019 was presented to and approved by the board of directors. Refer to the summary of board matters for the matters taken up on the BOD meeting on November 7, 2018: <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/board-committees/bm-i/send/111-board-matters/390-summary-of-activities-in-2018</u>		
3.	Board of directors meet at least six times during the year.	COMPLIANT	Indicate the number of board meetings during the year and provide proof APC Group Inc. held seven (7) BOD meetings held in 2018. 2018 BOD Meeting Attendance: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/board-committees/board-attendance Refer to page 28 of 2018 Annual Report: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/jdownloads/s end/102-sec-form-17-a-annual-report-2018/346-03-04-2018-sec- form-17a-for-the-year-ended-december-31-2018?Itemid=0 2018 Summary of Board Activities http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/board-committees/bm-i/send/111-board- matters/390-summary-of-activities-in-2018		
4.	Company requires as minimum quorum of at least 2/3 for board decisions.	COMPLIANT	Indicate the required minimum quorum for board decisions Refer to Item 2.7.6 of page 15 of the Company's MCG . Presence of 2/3 of the directors are required to determine quorum of the meeting.		

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION EX	(PLANATION	
		http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/send/3-manual- on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on-corporate- governance		
Principle 5: The board should endeavor to exercise a	n objective and ir	adependent judgment on all corporate affairs		
Recommendation 5.1	in objective and i			
 The Board has at least 3 independent directors or such number as to constitute one-third of the board, whichever is higher. 	NON- COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the number of independent directors in the board Refer to the link in the company website for the directorships of the Company: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/home/our-company/7- board-of-directors-management-team-and-executive-officers	The Board is composed of 7 directors with 2 independent directors, pursuant to the requirements of the Corporation Code. Despite this not having at least 3 independent directors, the Company's board endeavors to exercise objective and independent judgment on all corporate affairs. Moreover, each director contributes valuable inputs and brings to the table essential background and experience that propels the progress of the Company. The Company is considering possible options on how to be able to comply with this recommendation.	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
Recommendation 5.2				
 The independent directors possess all the qualifications and none of the disqualifications to hold the positions. 	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a docume information on the qualifications of the independent information on the qualifications of the independent Refer to item 5.1.2 on page 26 of MCG for the qualindependent Directors: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/signal-on-signal	ent directors. alification of the <u>-</u> <u>end/3-manual-</u> <u>on-corporate-</u> ation Statement <u>nt/jdownloads/s</u> /327-august-23-	
Supplement to Recommendation 5.2				
 Company has no shareholder agreements, by- laws provisions, or other arrangements that constrain the directors' ability to vote independently. 	COMPLIANT	Provide link/reference to a document containing directors are not constrained to vote independent APC Group Inc. has no shareholder agreements, of in the by-laws or in any agreements that states constraint on the ability to vote of the directors ind	<i>tly.</i> or any provisions s that there is a	
Recommendation 5.3				
 The independent directors serve for a cumulative term of nine years (reckoned from 2012). 	COMPLIANT	 Provide information or link/reference to a docume years IDs have served as such. The Company has two independent directors. Mr. Tomas D. Santos was first appointed on June 20 for six (6) years as of year 2018. Mr. Laurito E. Serrano was first appointed on June 20 for five (5) years as of year 2018. 	112 and is serving	

	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	NUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		Refer to "Item 5. Directors and Executive Officers of th on page 11 of Definitive Information Statement : <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/ end/98-sec-form-20-is-information-statement-2018/32</u> <u>2018-apc-group-inc-and-subsidiaries-definitive-20is-wite 2017?Itemid=0</u>	(jdownloads/s 7-august-23-
. The company bars an independent director from serving in such capacity after the term limit of nine years.	COMPLIANT	 Provide information or link/reference to a docume. information on the company's policy on term independent director An Independent Director who has served on the maximum cumulative term of nine (9) years shall allowed to serve as an Independent Director. Refer to item 2.5.10 on page 14 of MCG: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/send on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on- governance 	<i>limits for its</i> Board for a no longer be <u>d/3-manual-</u>
In the instance that the company retains an independent director in the same capacity after nine years, the board provides meritorious justification and seeks shareholders' approval during the annual shareholders' meeting.	COMPLIANT	Provide reference to the meritorious justification and , shareholders' approval during the annual shareholder. The Company's Independent Directors as of 2018 har for more than 9 years, thus no justification nor appre- shareholders were obtained in the Annual Stockhold In the future, if the board decides to retain an indeper in the same capacity, the board shall provide justification and shall seek shareholder approval durin	ve not served oval from the ders' Meeting. ndent director e meritorious
ecommendation 5.4			
The positions of Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer are held by separate individuals.	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a document information on the roles and responsibilities of the Ch Board and Chief Executive Officer	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
		The Chairman of the Board is Mr. Willy N. Ocier, wh and the CEO of the Company is Mr. Jackson T. Ong <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/home/our- board-of-directors-management-team-and-execur</u>	gsip. <u>company/7-</u>	
2. The Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer have clearly defined responsibilities.	COMPLIANT	Provide information or link/reference to a docum information on a lead independent director an responsibilities, if any. Refer to item 2.2.1 on page 10 and item 5.2 on pag the responsibilities of the Chairman and respectively: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/se on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-o governance	d his roles and le 27 of MCG for President/CEO, end/3-manual-	
Recommendation 5.5				
 If the Chairman of the Board is not an independent director, the board designates a lead director among the independent directors. 	COMPLIANT	The Chairman of the Board, Mr. Willy N. Ocier, is not a Director. In the Organizational meeting held on Septer Mr. Laurito E. Serrano was re-appointed as the Lea Director. Please refer to the results of the organization <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/componerend/93-sec-form-17-c-current-report-2018/340-09-28 of organizational-meeting-of-board-of-directors-on 2018?Itemid=0</u> Refer to item 5.3 on page 28 of MCG for the roles an of the lead independent directors: <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/secon-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-orgovernance</u>	mber 27, 2018, ad Independent onal meeting: <u>ht/jdownloads/s</u> <u>8-2018-results-</u> <u>-september-27-</u> d responsibilities <u>end/3-manual-</u>	
Recommendation 5.6				

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
		Compliant/ Non- Compliant		XPLANATION	
1.	Directors with material interest in a transaction affecting the corporation abstain from taking part in the deliberations on the transaction.	COMPLIANT	Item 5.4 on page 29 of MCG states that a director with a materia interest in any transaction affecting the Corporation shall abstair from taking part in the deliberations of the same. <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-</u> governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/send/3-manual- on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on-corporate- governance No transaction occurred during the year that required this. A policy is in place and shall be adhered to in case this happens.		
Re	commendation 5.7				
1.	The non-executive directors (NEDs) have separate periodic meetings with the external auditor and heads of the internal audit, compliance and risk functions, without any executive present.	Compliant	Refer to item 5.5 on page 29 of MCG : <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/send/3-manual-on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on-corporate-governance</u>		
2.	The meetings are chaired by the lead independent director.	COMPLIANT	The non-executive directors (NEDs) held separate meetings in 2018 with the external auditor, Chief Audit Executive, Chief Risk Officer, without any executive present. The meetings were chaired by Mr. Laurito Serrano, the Company's Lead Independent Director. Refer to the summary of board matters for 2018 for the NEDs meetings held: <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/board-committees/bm-i/send/111-board- matters/390-summary-of-activities-in-2018</u>	5	
	otional: Principle 5				
1.	None of the directors is a former CEO of the company in the past 2 years.	COMPLIANT	Provide name/s of company CEO for the past 2 years The current CEO, Mr. Jackson T. Ongsip, is the CEO since 2016. There are no directors in the Company who served as CEO in the previous years.		

		ompliant/ Non-	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
	CC	OMPLIANT		
			assessment process. The Board should regularly carry out evalua backgrounds and competencies.	tions to appraise its
Board conducts an annual self-a its performance as a whole.	ssessment of CC	OMPLIANT	Provide proof of self-assessments conducted for the whole boot the individual members, the Chairman and the Committees	ard,
The Chairman conducts a self-as his performance.	sessment of CC	ompliant	The Board conducts an annual self-assessment of its collective a individual performance, and that of the Board Committees,	
The individual members conduct assessment of their performance		ompliant	Chairman, President, Chief Compliance Officer (CCO), Chief Officer (CRO) and Chief Audit Executive (CAE).	Risk
Each committee conducts a self of its performance.	-assessment CC	DMPLIANT	The 2018 assessment of the Board, its members, Committees, Chairman, Chief Executive Office, Chief Risk Officer, Chief Compliance Officer and Chief Audit Executive was done on May 14, 2019. View Form for Board Evaluation for 2018:	
			http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/board-committees/bm-i/send/111-board- matters/387-annual-performance-evaluation-form-2018	
Every three years, the assessmen supported by an external facilita		ompliant	Identify the external facilitator and provide proof of use of an external facilitator.	
			Not yet applicable, as the Code or Corporate Governation became effective starting 2017. The third-year falls on 2019, we valuation to be done in 2020, to be supported by an externation shall be engaged by the Company at that time	with rnal

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
		Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
1.	Board has in place a system that provides, at the minimum, criteria and process to determine the performance of the Board, individual directors and committees.	COMPLIANT	 The Board assesses performance (both self-assessme collective board rating) using the following criteria: 1. Independence – the exercise of independent and objectivity when viewing problems or also includes supporting plans and ideas believes are beneficial to the Company. 2. Leadership – the ability to provide sound a and direction on the Company's plans and includes leadership in directing the Comsustained progress over the long term. 3. Expertise – the grasp of a working know statutory and regulatory requirements Company. This includes a firm know requirements of regulatory agencies for the Company's business. 4. Corporate governance – the ability act in th of the Company, its shareholders and other in a manner characterized by accountability and fairness. He is responsib the presence and adequacy of int mechanisms for good governance. Directors are also asked to rate the information that ta a Board as well as the conduct of meetings and trained and the company and trained as the conduct of meetings and trained progress are also asked to rate the information that the presence and adequacy of interval and as well as the conduct of meetings and trained progress and trained progress are also asked to rate the information that the presence and adequacy of interval and and progress are also asked to rate the information that the presence and adequacy and trained progress are also asked to rate the information that the presence and adequacy and the presence additioned ad	dent judgment situations. This which he/she dvice, counsel strategies. This pany towards wledge of the affecting the ledge of the conduct of the we best interests er stakeholders, transparency, ble for ensuring ternal control	
2.	The system allows for a feedback mechanism from the shareholders.	COMPLIANT	Refer to the criteria used for assessment: <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/board-committees/bm-i/send/111-board-matters/387-annual-performance-evaluation-form-2</u> The President, Chief Risk Officer, Chief Compliance Chief Audit Officer are assessed based on leadership diligence. In order to promote transparency and accord Corporation has a dedicated contact inform	018 ce Officer and p, integrity and untability, the	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
		shareholders and stakeholders alike may communica Board of Directors thru the Governance Department of they may have.		
		http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/home/contact	<u>-us</u>	
		TRISTAN B. CHOA Vice President – Investor Relations Investor Relations Contact Email: tristan.choa@bellecorp.com Tel. No.: (632)662.8888		
		MICHELLE T. HERNANDEZ Vice President for Governance and Corporate Af Shareholders' Concerns Contact Email: michelle.hernandez@bellecorp.com Tel. No.: (632)662.8888	fairs	
Principle 7: Members of the Board are duty-boun Recommendation 7.1	id to apply high ethica	al standards, taking into account the interests of all stake	nolders.	
 Board adopts a Code of Business Conduct and Ethics, which provide standards for professional and ethical behavior, as well as articulate acceptable and unacceptable conduct and practices in internal and external dealings of the company. 	COMPLIANT	 Provide information on or link/reference to the compar of Business Conduct and Ethics. Code of Business Conduct and Ethics: <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-</u> governance/code-of-conduct-and-ethics 	ny's Code	
 The Code is properly disseminated to the Board, senior management and employees. 	COMPLIANT	The Code of Business Conduct and Ethics (CBCE) is d properly to the Board, senior management and emple entry into the Company. It is also uploaded to the website for easy reference. <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-</u> governance/code-of-conduct-and-ethics	oyees upon	

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
		Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
3.	The Code is disclosed and made available to the public through the company website.	Compliant	Code of Business Conduct and Ethics: <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-</u> governance/code-of-conduct-and-ethics		
Su	pplement to Recommendation 7.1				
	Company has clear and stringent policies and procedures on curbing and penalizing company involvement in offering, paying and receiving bribes.	COMPLIANT	 Provide information on or link/reference to a document contain information on the company's policy and procedure on curb and penalizing bribery. Acceptance of Gifts Policy: <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-</u> governance/company-policies/21-guidelines-on-acceptance-c gifts This is further supported by the Company's Policy on Accountability, Integrity and Vigilance whereby employees are encouraged to report violations or suspected violations of the CBCE without fear of retaliation. <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-</u> governance/company-policies/28-policy-on-accountability- integrity-and-vigilance 	ing	
Re	commendation 7.2				
1.	Board ensures the proper and efficient implementation and monitoring of compliance with the Code of Business Conduct and Ethics.	Compliant	The Company's Ethics Committee shall be accountable for publication of the Code, ensure a confidential investigation immediately undertaken to determine the veracity of the rep- gather pertinent data and recommend appropriate sanctions. All directors, officers, employees and contract workers a expected to observe the Code of Business Conduct and Eth	are	
2.	Board ensures the proper and efficient implementation and monitoring of compliance with company internal policies.	Compliant	(CBCE) at all times inside and outside the Company. Since it was released, there are no reported violations of the CBC <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/code-of-conduct-and-ethics</u>	CE.	

	INTEGRATED AI COMPLIANT/	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
	NON- COMPLIANT		
		Disclosure and Transparency	
	disclosure policies	s and procedures that are practical and in accordan	ce with best practices and regulatory
expectations. Recommendation 8.1			
 Board establishes corporate disclosure policies and procedures to ensure a comprehensive, accurate, reliable and timely report to shareholders and other stakeholders that gives a fair and complete picture of a company's financial condition, results and business operations. 	COMPLIANT	Provide information on or link/reference to the disclosure policies and procedures including reprimade available to shareholders and other stockhol. Refer to item 8 on page 30 of MCG for the Compilicies and procedures: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/secon-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-cogovernance SEC Form 17-A for 2018 and Audited Financial States http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/disclosuress form-17-a-annual-report	orts distributed/ any's disclosure end/3-manual- on-corporate-
upplement to Recommendations 8.1			
 Company distributes or makes available annual and quarterly consolidated reports, cash flow statements, and special audit revisions. Consolidated financial statements are published within ninety (90) days from the end of the fiscal year, while interim reports are published within forty-five (45) days from the end of the reporting period. 	COMPLIANT	Indicate the number of days within which the consist interim reports were published, distributed or made from the end of the fiscal year and end of the repor- respectively. All interim reports are published within forty-five (45 end of the reporting period and the annual rep within ninety (90) days from the end of the fiscal ye 2018 1 st Quarter Report – 41 days 2018 2 nd Quarter Report – 39 days 2018 3 rd Quarter Report – 39 days 2018 Annual Report – 63 days http://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form 177	e available orting period, 5) days from the ort is published ar:

		INTEGRATED AN	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
		Compliant/ Non- Compliant		XPLANATION
2.	Company discloses in its annual report the principal risks associated with the identity of the company's controlling shareholders; the degree of ownership concentration; cross- holdings among company affiliates; and any imbalances between the controlling shareholders' voting power and overall equity position in the company.	COMPLIANT	The Company discloses in its annual definitive information statement, the principal risks associated with the identity of the Company's shareholders, the degree of ownership concentration cross-holdings among company affiliates and other pertinent information on equity position in the Company. <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/jdownloads/seend/98-sec-form-20-is-information-statement-2018/327-august-23- 2018-apc-group-inc-and-subsidiaries-definitive-20is-with-afs- 2017?Itemid=0</u>	
Re	commendation 8.2			
1.	Company has a policy requiring all directors to disclose/report to the company any dealings in the company's shares within three business days.	Compliant	Provide information on or link/reference to the company's policy requiring directors and officers to disclose their dealings in the company's share.	
2.	Company has a policy requiring all officers to disclose/report to the company any dealings in the company's shares within three business days.	COMPLIANT	Insider Trading Policy: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/company-policies/22-insider-trading-policyIndicate actual dealings of directors involving the corporation's shares including their nature, number/percentage and date o transaction.There are no actual dealings of directors involving the Company's shares during the year.SEC Form 17-A for 2018, p. 30 http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/jdownloads/s end/102-sec-form-17-a-annual-report-2018/346-03-04-2018-sec- form-17a-for-the-year-ended-december-31-2018?Itemid=0Definitive Information Statement http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/jdownloads/s end/98-sec-form-20-is-information-statement-2018/327-august-23- 2018-apc-group-inc-and-subsidiaries-definitive-20is-with-afs- 2017?Itemid=0	

	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
 Supplement to Recommendation 8.2 Company discloses the trading of the corporation's shares by directors, officers (or persons performing similar functions) and controlling shareholders. This includes the disclosure of the company's purchase of its shares from the market (e.g. share buy-back program). 	COMPLIANT	Public Ownership Report: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/componer end/97-pse-and-sec-disclosures-2018/344-01-03-201 ownership-report-as-of-december-31-2018?Itemid= List of Top 100 Shareholders: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/componer end/97-pse-and-sec-disclosures-2018/345-01-07-201 100-stockholders-as-of-december-31-2018?Itemid=(Conglomerate Map: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/home/our-conglomerate-map	<u>o</u> <u>nt/jdownloads/s</u> <u>19-list-of-top-</u> <u>0</u>
Recommendation 8.3 Board fully discloses all relevant and material information on individual board members to evaluate their experience and qualifications, and assess any potential conflicts of interest that might affect their judgment.	COMPLIANT	Provide link or reference to the directors' academi share ownership in the company, membership in other executive positions, professional experiences relevant trainings attended Academic qualifications and experiences of dire	n other boards, s, expertise and
 Board fully discloses all relevant and material information on key executives to evaluate their experience and qualifications, and assess any potential conflicts of interest that might affect their judgment. 	COMPLIANT	Academic qualineations and experiences of differes: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/home/our- board-of-directors-management-team-and-execut 2018 Annual Report (17A), pp. 22-24 http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/componer end/102-sec-form-17-a-annual-report-2018/346-03-0 form-17a-for-the-year-ended-december-31-2018/1t Definitive Information Statement http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/componer end/98-sec-form-20-is-information-statement-2018/3 2018-apc-group-inc-and-subsidiaries-definitive-20is- 2017?Itemid=0	<u>company/7-</u> <u>tive-officers</u> <u>nt/jdownloads/s</u> <u>04-2018-sec-</u> <u>emid=0</u> <u>nt/jdownloads/s</u> <u>327-august-23-</u>

	INTEGRATED AI	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		Share ownership of directors and key officers on p http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/compone end/102-sec-form-17-a-annual-report-2018/346-03 form-17a-for-the-year-ended-december-31-2018? Membership in other boards: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/home/ou board-of-directors-management-team-and-exect Relevant Trainings attended: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/compone category/93-sec-form-17-c-current-report-2018?lte	ent/jdownloads/s 3-04-2018-sec- 'Itemid=0 r-company/7- utive-officers
Recommendation 8.4			
 Company provides a clear disclosure of its policies and procedure for setting Board remuneration, including the level and mix of the same. 	COMPLIANT	Disclose or provide link/reference to the company practice for setting board remunerationRefer to Article IV Section 12 on page 5 of the Am http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/compone end/80-articles-of-incorporation-and-by-laws/249- laws?ltemid=0Item 3.7.5 page 25 of the Company MCG: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/s on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual- governanceItem 6 on page 16 of the SEC Form 20-IS states th of directors and executive officers. http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/compone end/98-sec-form-20-is-information-statement-2018 2018-apc-group-inc-and-subsidiaries-definitive-20i 2017?ltemid=0Each director is entitled to a per diem of P5,000 pe attended to cover transportation expenses.	ended By-Laws: ent/jdownloads/s -amended-by- e- send/3-manual- on-corporate- ne compensation ent/jdownloads/s 3/327-august-23- s-with-afs-

		INTEGRATED AN	INUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
		Compliant/ Non- Compliant		PLANATION
			The Company has a Compensation and Remuneration Committee that from time to time, recommends an increase in per diem that a director receives for attendance in Board and Committee meetings which the Board may approve should they find them just and reasonable. Any Director is prohibited from participating in discussions involving his own remuneration.	
2.	Company provides a clear disclosure of its policies and procedure for setting executive remuneration, including the level and mix of the same.	COMPLIANT	Refer to Article VI Section 13 on page 7 of the Amended By-Laws: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/jdownloads/s end/80-articles-of-incorporation-and-by-laws/249-amended-by- laws?Itemid=0 Refer to item 2.1.i on page 9 and item 8.4 on page 30 of MCG: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/send/3-manual- on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on-corporate- governance The Compensation and Remuneration Committee recommends compensation scheme proposals for the CEO and Management Team, which the Board approves should they find them just and reasonable. The remuneration of the CEO and Management Team for 2019 was presented to and approved by the Board in September 2018 as	
3.	Company discloses the remuneration on an	NON-	recommended by the Compensation and Remuneration Committee.	In adherence to the Data
	individual basis, including termination and retirement provisions.	Compliant		Privacy Act, for security reasons, and to avoid poaching of the Company's executives, the Company does not disclose the remuneration on an individual basis.

	INTEGRATED AN	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
			However, the collective remuneration and retirement provisions of the key officers are disclosed in page 16 of the SEC Form 20-IS and in Note 16 on page 32 of the notes to financial statements:
			SEC Form 20-IS: http://www.apcaragorn. net/index.php/compone nt/jdownloads/send/98- sec-form-20-is- information-statement- 2018/327-august-23-2018- apc-group-inc-and- subsidiaries-definitive-20is- with-afs-2017?Itemid=0
			Notes to Financial Statements: http://www.apcaragorn. net/index.php/compone nt/jdownloads/send/102- sec-form-17-a-annual- report-2018/346-03-04- 2018-sec-form-17a-for- the-year-ended- december-31- 20192temid 0
Recommendation 8.5	<u> </u>		<u>2018?Itemid=0</u>
1. Company discloses its policies governing	COMPLIANT	Disclose or provide reference/link to company's RPT policies	
Related Party Transactions (RPTs) and other unusual or infrequently occurring transactions in their Manual on Corporate Governance.		Related Party Transactions Policy:	

	INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-	
		governance/company-policies/33-related-part-transac	<u>ctions</u>
		There was no director with any conflict of interest in 207	18.
2. Company discloses material or significant RPTs reviewed and approved during the year.	COMPLIANT	Refer to Note 16 on page 32 of the Consolidated N Financial Statement : http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/jc end/102-sec-form-17-a-annual-report-2018/346-03-04-2 form-17a-for-the-year-ended-december-31-2018?Itemi Company's transaction with related parties for year 2 only to the transactions with its shareholder (Belle Company's subsidiaries, which were done at current r and on arms-length basis. There are no material or sig that requires board approval during the year.	downloads/s 2018-sec- id=0 018 pertains Corp) and market rates
Supplement to Recommendation 8.5			
 Company requires directors to disclose their interests in transactions or any other conflict of interests. 	COMPLIANT	Indicate where and when directors disclose their transactions or any other conflict of interests. Conflict of Interest Policy http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/company-policies/34-conflict-of-interest No director had conflict of interest with the related par	
Optional : Recommendation 8.5			
 Company discloses that RPTs are conducted in such a way to ensure that they are fair and at arms' length. 	COMPLIANT	Refer to the Company's MCG, Item No. 2.1.k, page 9 http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/send/ on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on-c governance It states in page 29 of SEC Form 17-A-Annual Report, Related Party Transactions Committee's responsibility to	orporate- that it is the

		INTEGRATED AI	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
		Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
			the RPT are conducted at market rates and on an basis. http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/jd end/102-sec-form-17-a-annual-report-2018/346-03-04-20 form-17a-for-the-year-ended-december-31-2018?Itemin	<u>ownloads/s</u> 018-sec-
Re	commendation 8.6			
1.	Company makes a full, fair, accurate and timely disclosure to the public of every material fact or event that occur, particularly on the acquisition or disposal of significant assets, which could adversely affect the viability or the interest of its shareholders and other stakeholders.	Compliant	Refer to item 8.6 on page 30 of MCG : <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/send/on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on-corgovernance</u>	
2.	Board appoints an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on the acquisition or disposal of assets.	COMPLIANT	Identify independent party appointed to evaluate the of the transaction price. Disclose the rules and pro evaluating the fairness of the transaction price, if any. Refer to item 8.6 on page 30 of MCG : <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/send/ on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on-cor governance</u> The Company sold parcels of land to a local governme The transaction price was determined based on the a Cebu Provincial Appraisal Committee as indicated in intent sent on February 27, 2018.	cedures for 3-manual- prporate- ent in Cebu. appraisal of
Su	pplement to Recommendation 8.6			
1.	Company discloses the existence, justification and details on shareholder agreements, voting trust agreements, confidentiality agreements, and such other agreements that may impact on the control, ownership, and strategic direction of the company.	Compliant	There are currently no shareholder agreements, agreements, confidentiality agreements, and s agreements that may impact on the control, own strategic direction of the company. These shall be disclosed if and when the agreements m	uch other ership, and

		INTEGRATED A COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
Re	commendation 8.7			
1.	Company's corporate governance policies, programs and procedures are contained in its Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG).	COMPLIANT	Provide link to the company's website where the Corporate Governance is posted. MCG:	Manual on
2.	Company's MCG is submitted to the SEC and PSE.	COMPLIANT	http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/s on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-	send/3-manual-
3.	Company's MCG is posted on its company website.	Compliant	governance The Revised Manual on Corporate Governance w the SEC and PSE on November 15, 2018.	was submitted to
Su	pplement to Recommendation 8.7			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Company submits to the SEC and PSE an updated MCG to disclose any changes in its corporate governance practices.	Compliant	Provide proof of submission. Refer to page 1 for the filing confirmation for the Edge and to page 2 for the receiving sheet for the Head Office. <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate</u> <u>governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/s</u> <u>on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual- governance</u>	submission in SEC <u>e-</u> send/3-manual-
Op	otional: Principle 8			
	Does the company's Annual Report disclose the following information:	Compliant	SEC FORM 17-A: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/compone end/102-sec-form-17-a-annual-report-2018/346-03 form-17a-for-the-year-ended-december-31-2018?	3-04-2018-sec-
	a. Corporate Objectives	COMPLIANT	Refer to page 28 of SEC Form 17-A. http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/compone end/102-sec-form-17-a-annual-report-2018/346-03 form-17a-for-the-year-ended-december-31-2018?	<u>8-04-2018-sec-</u> <u>11temid=0</u>
			The Company will focus on the following directio months:	ons in the next 12

	INTEGRATED AN	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		 Continue with the development of its geothermal resources Pursue the exploration work program for the Kalinga project. Seek other renewable energy development invest opportunities. 	
b. Financial performance indicators	Compliant	Refer to page 17 of SEC Form 17-A. <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/jdownloa</u> <u>end/102-sec-form-17-a-annual-report-2018/346-03-04-2018-sec</u> <u>form-17a-for-the-year-ended-december-31-2018?Itemid=0</u>	
c. Non-financial performance indicators	Compliant	Non-financial performance indicators include trends, seasor material commitments, etc. that may have an impact to Company. Please refer to page 12 of the SEC Form 17-A. <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/jdownlos end/102-sec-form-17-a-annual-report-2018/346-03-04-2018-sec form-17a-for-the-year-ended-december-31-2018?Itemid=0</u>	ads/s
d. Dividend Policy	COMPLIANT	Refer to page 7 of SEC Form 17-A. <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/jdownloa</u> <u>end/102-sec-form-17-a-annual-report-2018/346-03-04-2018-sec</u> <u>form-17a-for-the-year-ended-december-31-2018?Itemid=0</u> The ability to pay dividends depends on the availability of reta earnings. The Company has not declared any dividence common stock since the time it was incorporated. The Company not in a position to declare cash dividends because of its defined http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/jdownload end/102-sec-form-17-a-annual-report-2018/346-03-04-2018-sec form-17a-for-the-year-ended-december-31-2018/Itemid=0 The ability to pay dividends depends on the availability of reta earnings. The Company has not declared any dividence common stock since the time it was incorporated. The Company not in a position to declare cash dividends because of its defined http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/jdownload end/102-sec-form-17-a-annual-report-2018/346-03-04-2018-sec form-17a-for-the-year-ended-december-31-2018/Itemid=0 The ability to pay dividends depends on the availability of reta earnings. The Company has not declared any dividence form-17a-for-the-year-ended-december-31-2018/Itemid=0 http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/company-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-	ained Is on any is
e. Biographical details (at least age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, relevant experience, and other directorships in listed companies) of all directors	Compliant	Refer to page 22-23 of SEC Form 17-A. <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/jdownloa</u> <u>end/102-sec-form-17-a-annual-report-2018/346-03-04-2018-sec</u> <u>form-17a-for-the-year-ended-december-31-2018?Itemid=0</u>	
 Attendance details of each director in all directors meetings held during the year 	Compliant	Refer to page 28 of SEC Form 17-A. <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/jdownloa</u> <u>end/102-sec-form-17-a-annual-report-2018/346-03-04-2018-sec</u> <u>form-17a-for-the-year-ended-december-31-2018?Itemid=0</u>	

		INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
		Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
	g. Total remuneration of each member of the board of directors	Compliant	Refer to page 25 of SEC Form 17-A. http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/jdc end/102-sec-form-17-a-annual-report-2018/346-03-04-20 form-17a-for-the-year-ended-december-31-2018?Itemic Each director is entitled to a per diem of P5,000 per boa attended to cover transportation expenses.	0 <u>18-sec-</u> <u>1=0</u>
2.	The Annual Report contains a statement confirming the company's full compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance and where there is non-compliance, identifies and explains reason for each such issue.	COMPLIANT	Refer to Part IV-Corporate Governance on page 29 of17-A.http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/jddend/102-sec-form-17-a-annual-report-2018/346-03-04-20form-17a-for-the-year-ended-december-31-2018?ItemicThe Company remains committed to align and compbest corporate governance practices following the rele2016CodeCompanies.	<u>ownloads/s</u> 018-sec- 1=0 Oly with the ease of the
3.	The Annual Report/Annual CG Report discloses that the board of directors conducted a review of the company's material controls (including operational, financial and compliance controls) and risk management systems.	COMPLIANT	Refer to note 18 on page 33 of the Notes to the Statements attached to the Sec Form 17-A <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/jdc</u> end/102-sec-form-17-a-annual-report-2018/346-03-04-20 form-17a-for-the-year-ended-december-31-2018?Itemic For 2018, the Board of Directors, through the Risk Ma Committee, has reviewed the Company's material cont management system and has found the same effe adequate.	<u>ownloads/s</u> <u>018-sec-</u> <u>1=0</u> anagement rols and risk
4.	The Annual Report/Annual CG Report contains a statement from the board of directors or Audit Committee commenting on the adequacy of the company's internal controls/risk management systems.	COMPLIANT	Refer to note 18 on page 33 of the Notes to the Statements attached to the Sec For http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/jdc end/102-sec-form-17-a-annual-report-2018/346-03-04-20 form-17a-for-the-year-ended-december-31-2018?Itemic For 2018, the Board of Directors, through the Audit Com reviewed the effectiveness of the Company's inter	m 17-A <u>ownloads/s</u> <u>018-sec-</u> <u>d=0</u> mittee, has

		NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		system, including the information technology securi Effective and adequate internal control mechanism place, implemented and properly complied with.	
 The company discloses in the Annual Report the key risks to which the company is materially exposed to (i.e. financial, operational including IT, environmental, social, economic). 	COMPLIANT	The Company is exposed to credit risk, liquidity risk and orisk as disclosed in the Annual Report. Refer to page 5 of Form 17-A, and note 18 on page 33 of to the Financial Statements attached to the Sec Form 1 http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/jde end/102-sec-form-17-a-annual-report-2018/346-03-04-20 form-17a-for-the-year-ended-december-31-2018?Itemic	of the Notes 17-A <u>ownloads/s</u> <u>018-sec-</u>
external auditor's independence and enhance audi Recommendation 9.1 1. Audit Committee has a robust process for		e selection of an external auditor, and exercise effective <i>Provide information or link/reference to a document</i>	containing
approving and recommending the			anding the
appointment, reappointment, removal, and fees of the external auditors.		information on the process for approving and recomm appointment, reappointment, removal and fees of the external auditor.	
appointment, reappointment, removal, and		appointment, reappointment, removal and fees of the	company's ending the es of the then tasked
appointment, reappointment, removal, and		appointment, reappointment, removal and fees of the external auditor. The Audit Committee is in charge of recomme appointment, re appointment, removal and fee Company's external auditor to the Board. The Board is to to endorse the same to the shareholders during the	company's ending the es of the then tasked e ASM. The on cycle to

		INTEGRATED AN	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
		Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
			Refer to the results of the ASM meeting last Sep when the appointment of the external auditor wa <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/compone</u> <u>end/93-sec-form-17-c-current-report-2018/329-sec</u> <u>results-of-asm?ltemid=0</u>	s approved: ent/jdownloads/s
and fees of the e recommended b	t, reappointment, removal, external auditor is by the Audit Committee, e Board and ratified by the	COMPLIANT	Indicate the percentage of shareholders the appointment, reappointment, removal and feet auditor. In the Stockholders' Meeting held on September Co. was retained as the Company's external au This was ratified by 64.0816% of the shareholders por by proxy. Please refer to the link below for Stockholders' Meeting minutes: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/componerend/101-minutes-of-all-general-or-special-stockhol2018/331-draft-september-27-2018-minutes-of-the-meeting?ltemid=0	s of the external 27, 2018, SGV & ditor for YE 2018. present in person the 2018 Annual ent/jdownloads/s olders-meetings-
reasons for remove to the regulators	e external auditor, the val or change are disclosed and the public through the e and required disclosures.	COMPLIANT	Refer to 9.1.3 on page 31 of MCG : <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate</u> <u>governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/s</u> <u>on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-</u> <u>governance</u> No such removal or change so far. The Compa SGV & Co. as its external auditor for the coming ye	<u>send/3-manual-</u> on-corporate- any re-appointed
Supplement to Recor	mmendation 9.1	1		
 Company has a audit partner even 	policy of rotating the lead ery five years.	Compliant	Provide information on or link/reference to a docu containing the policy of rotating the lead audit pa years.	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
Recommendation 9.2 1. Audit Committee Charter includes the Audit	COMPLIANT	The Corporation's external auditor shall be rotated or the hipartner shall be changed every five (5) years or earlier. Refer to item 9.1.5 on page 31 of MCG : <u>www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/non-corporate-governance/send/3-manual-on-corporate-governance/governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on-corporate-governance/send/3-</u>	nanual- nce	
 Committee's responsibility on: i. assessing the integrity and independence of external auditors; ii. exercising effective oversight to review and monitor the external auditor's independence and objectivity; and iii. exercising effective oversight to review and monitor the effectiveness of the audit process, taking into consideration relevant Philippine professional and regulatory requirements. 		Audit Committee Charter: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/board-committees/board-committee- charters/send/95-board-committee-charters/286-apc-audi committee-charter	<u>t-</u>	
2. Audit Committee Charter contains the Committee's responsibility on reviewing and monitoring the external auditor's suitability and effectiveness on an annual basis.	COMPLIANT	Audit Committee Charter: <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/board-committees/board-committee-charters/286-apc-audicommittee-charter</u>	<u>t-</u>	
Supplement to Recommendations 9.21. Audit Committee ensures that the external auditor is credible, competent and has the ability to understand complex related party transactions, its counterparties, and valuations of such transactions.	COMPLIANT	Audit Committee Charter: <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/board-committees/board-committee-charters/286-apc-audi</u> <u>charters/send/95-board-committee-charters/286-apc-audi</u> <u>committee-charter</u>	<u>t-</u>	

		INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
		Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
2.	Audit Committee ensures that the external auditor has adequate quality control procedures.	COMPLIANT	Audit Committee Charter: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/board-committees/board-committee- charters/send/95-board-committee-charters/286-apc-audit- committee-charter	
Re	commendation 9.3	L		
1.	Company discloses the nature of non-audit services performed by its external auditor in the Annual Report to deal with the potential conflict of interest.	COMPLIANT	Disclose the nature of non-audit services performed by the extrauditor, if any. Refer to item 3.2.1.9 on page 19 of MCG: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/send/3-manu-on-corporate-governance/send/3-manu-on-corporate-governance The Company did not have non-audit services from the externance Refer to Item 8 page 20 of the SEC Form 17-A 	

	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/jdown end/102-sec-form-17-a-annual-report-2018/346-03-04-2018- form-17a-for-the-year-ended-december-31-2018?Itemid=0	
		There are no non-audit services rendered in 2018.	
dditional Recommendation to Principle 9			
. Company's external auditor is duly accredited by the SEC under Group A category.	COMPLIANT	 Details of External Auditor: 1. Audit Engagement Partner: Johnny F. Ang 2. SEC Accreditation No.: 1284-AR-1 3. Accreditation Validity: June 9, 2016, valid until June 9, 2019 4. Audit Firm: SyCip Gorres Velayo & Co. 6760 Ayala Avenue, Makati City 1226 Metro Manila, Philippines Tel: (632) 891-0307 Refer to link for the accreditation of the partner in the a opinion in the SEC Form 17-A: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/jdown end/102-sec-form-17-a-annual-report-2018/346-03-04-2018- form-17a-for-the-year-ended-december-31-2018?Itemid=0 	loads/s
 Company's external auditor agreed to be subjected to the SEC Oversight Assurance Review (SOAR) Inspection Program conducted by the SEC's Office of the General Accountant (OGA). 	COMPLIANT	 Company's external auditor, SyCip Gorres Velayo & Co., ag be subjected to SOAR. 1. Date it was subjected to SOAR inspection, if subject November 12-23, 2018. 2. Name of the Audit firm – SGV & Co. 3. Members of the engagement team inspected by t The names of the members of the engagement team were provided to the SEC during the SOAR inspection 	ted: he SEC.

Principle 10: The company should ensure that the material and reportable non-financial and sustainability issues are disclosed.

		Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION E	XPLANATION
Red	commendation 10.1			
1.	Board has a clear and focused policy on the disclosure of non-financial information, with emphasis on the management of economic, environmental, social and governance (EESG) issues of its business, which underpin sustainability.	Compliant	Refer to item 10 of page 31 of MCG : <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-</u> <u>governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/send/3-manual-</u> <u>on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on-corporate-</u> <u>governance</u>	
2.	Company adopts a globally recognized standard/framework in reporting sustainability and non-financial issues.	NON- COMPLIANT	Provide link to Sustainability Report, if any. Disclose the standards used.	As soon as the Company has become operational a Sustainability Repor shall be produced and submitted to the regulators.
			t-efficient communication channel for disseminating relevant informa	
for	nciple 11: The company should maintain a compresent informed decision-making by investors, stakeholde commendation 11.1 Company has media and analysts' briefings			

	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION EX	KPLANATION
. Company has a website disclosing up-to-date information on the following:	COMPLIANT	Company's website: http://www.apcaragorn.net/	
a. Financial statements/reports (latest quarterly)	Compliant	Financial Statements (Quarterly) http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/disclosures/sec-filings/sec- form-17-q-quarterly-report	
b. Materials provided in briefings to analysts and media	NON- COMPLIANT		The Company does not provide materials is briefings to analysts an media. Instead, it use other means of disseminating informatio like quarterly financia statements, annual repo and SEC form 20-IS. Th Company's website an disclosures to PSE are th Company's means of disseminating informatio and that is cost-efficier for the Company.
c. Downloadable annual report	COMPLIANT	Financial Statements (Annual Report) <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/disclosures/sec-filings/sec-form-17-a-annual-report</u>	
d. Notice of ASM and/or SSM	COMPLIANT	Notice of Stockholders Meeting: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/disclosures/notice-of- meetings	
e. Minutes of ASM and/or SSM	Compliant	Minutes of Stockholders Meeting: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/disclosures/minutes-of- meetings	
f. Company's Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws	COMPLIANT	Company's Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws: <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/home/our-company/27-</u> articles-of-incorporation-and-by-laws	

	INTEGRATED AI	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
 Company complies with SEC-prescribed website template. 	COMPLIANT	The Company is in compliance with SEC Memorandum C 11, Series of 2014. <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/</u>	ircular No.
	Internal Control	System and Risk Management Framework	
		nce in the conduct of its affairs, the company should have	a strong and effective internal control
system and enterprise risk management framework.			
Recommendation 12.1	COMPLIANT		
 Company has an adequate and effective internal control system in the conduct of its business. 		 The scope of work of Internal Audit is to determine who company's network of risk management, control, and or governance processes, as designed and represered management, is adequate and functioning in a manner Risks are appropriately identified and managed. Interaction with the various corporate governance occurs as needed. Significant financial, managerial, and operating in are accurate, reliable, and timely. Employee's actions are in compliance with policies, sprocedures and applicable laws and regulations. Assets and resources are economically acquired, used, and adequately protected. Programs, plans, and objectives are achieved. Quality and continuous improvement are fostered in the processes of the Company. Significant legislative or regulatory issues impact Company are recognized and addressed appropriate Refer to items 12.1-12.3 on pages 32-33 of MCG: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/send/3-on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on-corporate-governance/send/3-on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on-corporate-governance/send/3-on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on-corporate-governance/send/3-on-corporate-governance/send/	corporate ented by to ensure: ce groups formation standards, efficiently he control cting the tely.

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
		The Audit Committee reviews annually the effe Company's internal control system, includi technology security and controls. The Internal Audit reviews the controls of the com going basis.	ing information	
2. Company has an adequate and effective enterprise risk management framework in the conduct of its business.	COMPLIANT	Refer to item 12.4 of page 33 of the MCG: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/s on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-o governance The Risk Management Committee reviews effectiveness and adequacy of the Company's ri system.	<u>end/3-manual-</u> <u>on-corporate-</u> annually the	
Supplement to Recommendations 12.1				
1. Company has a formal comprehensive enterprise-wide compliance program covering compliance with laws and relevant regulations that is annually reviewed. The program includes appropriate training and awareness initiatives to facilitate understanding, acceptance and compliance with the said issuances.	COMPLIANT	The Compliance Officer is constantly in coordination Counsel and the Corporate Secretary, Governance Dept. and external auditors to keep abreast with re- regulations. New issuances are circulated to departments to ensure the Company's compliance The enterprise risk management framework is review	e Dept., Finance elevant laws and to all affected ce.	
Optional: Recommendation 12.1				
 Company has a governance process on IT issues including disruption, cyber security, and disaster recovery, to ensure that all key risks are identified, managed and reported to the board. 	Compliant	Provide information on IT governance process With the current business environment, Information are ever increasing. These cover unauthoriz confidential data, loss or release of critical informa of data, regulatory violations, and possible increa- inefficiencies.	zed access to ation, corruption	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
		In order to address these risks, APC may adapt a co arrangement with redundant capability and automatic set-up for disaster recovery. It continues to implement e security solutions to manage external and internal threat review of technology roadmap to ensure the alignment the business and information technology is performed. Please refer to page 5 of SEC Form 17-A: <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/disclosures/sec-fill</u> <u>form-17-a-annual-report</u>	c fail-over enterprise is. Annual between	
Recommendation 12.2				
 Company has in place an independent internal audit function that provides an independent and objective assurance, and consulting services designed to add value and improve the company's operations. 	Compliant	Disclose if the internal audit is in-house or outsourced. If ou identify external firm. The internal audit function is in-house.	itsourced,	
Recommendation 12.3				
 Company has a qualified Chief Audit Executive (CAE) appointed by the Board. 	Compliant	The Board appointed Ms. Anna Josefina G. Estebar Company's Chief Audit Executive (CAE) during the Organ Meeting held on September 27, 2018. Refer to item 5 of the Internal Audit Charter for the respons the CAE/Internal Audit Head: <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/board-committees/board-committee- charters/send/95-board-committee-charters/370-internal- charter</u>	nizational sibilities of <u>-audit-</u>	
2. CAE oversees and is responsible for the internal audit activity of the organization, including that portion that is outsourced to a third party service provider.	Compliant	The CAE oversees the internal audit activity of the organiza CAE ensures that the internal audit activity remains free conditions that threaten the ability of internal auditors to their responsibilities in an unbiased manner. There is no outsourced internal audit activity.	e from all	

		INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
		COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
3.	In case of a fully outsourced internal audit activity, a qualified independent executive or senior management personnel is assigned the responsibility for managing the fully outsourced internal audit activity.	Compliant	Not applicable as there is no internal audit a outsourced.	activity being
Re	commendation 12.4			
1.	Company has a separate risk management function to identify, assess and monitor key risk exposures.	Compliant	Risk Management Committee Charter: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/board-committees/board-committee- charters/send/95-board-committee-charters/291-ap management-committee	<u>c-risk-</u>
Su	oplement to Recommendation 12.4			
1.	Company seeks external technical support in risk management when such competence is not available internally.	COMPLIANT	The Chief Risk Officer shall seek external technical when required.	support if and
Re	commendation 12.5			
1.	Management System, the company has a Chief Risk Officer (CRO), who is the ultimate champion of Enterprise Risk Management (ERM).	COMPLIANT	Identify the company's Chief Risk Officer (CRO) information on or reference to a document con- responsibilities and qualifications/background. Mr. Jackson T. Ongsip, APC's President and CEO, is Officer of the Company: Refer to link below for the information about the Cor http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/home/our-cc board-of-directors-management-team-and-executiv Refer to item 12.5 on page 33 of MCG for the respor CRO. http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/ser on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on governance	taining his/her the Chief Risk mpany's CRO: ompany/7- ve-officers nsibilities of the nd/3-manual- i-corporate-
2.	CRO has adequate authority, stature, resources and support to fulfill his/her responsibilities.	COMPLIANT	Mr. Jackson T. Ongsip is the President and CEO of t thereby owning adequate authority stature and res his responsibilities.	

		INTEGRATED AN	INUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
		Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
Δο	Iditional Recommendation to Principle 12			
	Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Audit Executive attest in writing, at least annually, that a sound internal audit, control and compliance system is in place and working effectively.	Compliant	Internal Audit and Compliance Attestation: <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/board-committees/bm-i/send/111-boar</u> <u>matters/388-internal-audit-and-compliance-attestation</u>	
			Synergic Relationship with Shareholders	
		ers fairly and equit	ably, and also recognize, protect and facilitate the exe	ercise of their rights.
	commendation 13.1			
1.	Board ensures that basic shareholder rights are disclosed in the Manual on Corporate Governance.	Compliant	Refer to item 13.4 on page 34 of MCG : <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/senon-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on-governance</u>	
2.	Board ensures that basic shareholder rights are disclosed on the company's website.	Compliant	Refer to item 13.4 on page 34 of MCG: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/sen on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on- governance	
Su	pplement to Recommendation 13.1			
	Company's common share has one vote for one share.	COMPLIANT	Article III Section 7 of By-Laws states that each sto have one vote for each share of stock. <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/ end/80-articles-of-incorporation-and-by-laws/249-am laws?Itemid=0</u> Refer to item 18. Voting Procedures on page 19 of th Statement for 2018: <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/ end/106-sec-form-20-is-information-statement-2018/3</u> <u>preliminary-information-statement?Itemid=0</u>	/jdownloads/s hended-by- he Information /jdownloads/s

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
		Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
2.	Board ensures that all shareholders of the same class are treated equally with respect to voting rights, subscription rights and transfer rights.	COMPLIANT	The Company has common shares and preferred sh refer to Article 7 of page 6 of the Articles of Incorpora designation and powers, preferences and rights, limitations, or restrictions in respect of each class of stoc http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/jc end/80-articles-of-incorporation-and-by-laws/247-ame of-apc-group-inc- Revised MCG as of November 2018, item 13.4.1, pp. 34 www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governan- on-corporate-governance/send/3-manual-on-corporate-governance/ governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on-corporate-governan-	ation for the conversions, ck. <u>Iownloads/s</u> nded-aoi- 35 ce/manual- tte-	
3.	Board has an effective, secure, and efficient voting system.	COMPLIANT	Article III Section 7 of By-Laws states that the vote on a need not be by ballot. On a vote by ballot, each ba signed by the stockholder voting, or in his name by prox such proxy and shall state the number of shares voted <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/jc</u> <u>end/80-articles-of-incorporation-and-by-laws/249-ame</u> <u>laws?ltemid=0</u> Refer to item 18. Voting Procedures on page 19 of the Statement for 2018: <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/jc</u> <u>end/106-sec-form-20-is-information-statement-2018/372</u> <u>preliminary-information-statement?ltemid=0</u>	allot shall be sy if there be by him. <u>lownloads/s</u> <u>nded-by-</u> Information <u>lownloads/s</u>	
4.	Board has an effective shareholder voting mechanisms such as supermajority or "majority of minority" requirements to protect minority shareholders against actions of controlling shareholders.	Compliant	Cumulative voting process is in place. Refer to item 18. Voting Procedures on page 19 of the Statement for 2018: <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/jc end/98-sec-form-20-is-information-statement-2018/327- 2018-apc-group-inc-and-subsidiaries-definitive-20is-with 2017?Itemid=0</u>	lownloads/s ·august-23-	
		COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
----	--	---------------------------------	--	---------------------	
5.	Board allows shareholders to call a special shareholders' meeting and submit a proposal for consideration or agenda item at the AGM or special meeting.	Compliant	Refer to Article III Section 3 of the By-Laws for special called by the stockholders: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/jdov end/80-articles-of-incorporation-and-by-laws/249-amend laws?Itemid=0 Revised MCG as of November 2018, item 13.4.4.4, p. 36	vnloads/s	
			http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/send/3- on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on-corp governance		
			The minority shareholders shall be granted the right to proholding of a meeting, and the right to propose items in the of the meeting, provided items are for legitimate business and in accordance with law, jurisprudence and best practice.	agenda purposes,	
			There were no special shareholders' meetings proposed of year.	during the	
6.	Board clearly articulates and enforces policies with respect to treatment of minority shareholders.	COMPLIANT	Refer to item 13.4 on page 34 of MCG : <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/send/3-nov-2018-manual-on-corpgovernance</u>		
7.	Company has a transparent and specific dividend policy.	COMPLIANT	Refer to page 25 of the SEC Form 20-IS: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/jdov end/98-sec-form-20-is-information-statement-2018/327-au 2018-apc-group-inc-and-subsidiaries-definitive-20is-with-a 2017?Itemid=0	igust-23-	
	otional: Recommendation 13.1		The Company has not declared any dividends on comm since the time it was incorporated. The Company is not in to declare cash dividends because of its deficit.		

	INTEGRATED AN	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
 Company appoints an independent party to count and/or validate the votes at the Annual Shareholders' Meeting. 			
Recommendation 13.2			
 Board encourages active shareholder participation by sending the Notice of Annual and Special Shareholders' Meeting with sufficient and relevant information at least 28 days before the meeting. 	COMPLIANT	Notice and Agenda for September 27, 2018 ASM August 30, 2018, 28 days prior to the meeting. Refer to page 2 of SEC Form 20-IS for the Agenda <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/compone</u> <u>end/98-sec-form-20-is-information-statement-2018</u> <u>2018-apc-group-inc-and-subsidiaries-definitive-20</u> <u>2017?Itemid=0</u> May 21, 2019 Preliminary 20-IS with AFS 2018, p. 2 <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/disclosure</u> <u>form-20-is-information-statement</u>	a of the ASM: ent/jdownloads/s 8/327-august-23- Dis-with-afs-
Supplemental to Recommendation 13.2			
 Company's Notice of Annual Stockholders' Meeting contains the following information: 	COMPLIANT	Refer to link below for the Company's No Stockholders' meeting (SEC Form 20-IS) http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/compone end/98-sec-form-20-is-information-statement-2018 2018-apc-group-inc-and-subsidiaries-definitive-20 2017?Itemid=0 May 21, 2019 Preliminary 20-IS with AFS 2018, p.2 http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/disclosure form-20-is-information-statement	<u>ent/jdownloads/s</u> 8/327-august-23-)is-with-afs-
a. The profiles of directors (i.e., age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, experience, and directorships in other listed companies)	Compliant	Refer to page 6-7 of the SEC Form 20-IS: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/compon- end/98-sec-form-20-is-information-statement-2018 2018-apc-group-inc-and-subsidiaries-definitive-20 2017?Itemid=0 May 21, 2019 Preliminary 20-IS with AFS 2018, pp. 6	<u>8/327-august-23-</u> <u>Dis-with-afs-</u>

	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/disclosures/sec-fi form-20-is-information-statement	llings/sec-
b. Auditors seeking appointment/re- appointment	COMPLIANT	Refer to page 17 of the SEC Form 20-IS: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/jdov end/98-sec-form-20-is-information-statement-2018/327-au 2018-apc-group-inc-and-subsidiaries-definitive-20is-with-a 2017?Itemid=0 May 21, 2019 Preliminary 20-IS with AFS 2018, p. 3 http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/disclosures/sec-fit form-20-is-information-statement	<u>ugust-23-</u> <u>afs-</u>
c. Proxy documents	COMPLIANT	Refer to page 4 of the SEC Form 20-IS: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/jdov end/98-sec-form-20-is-information-statement-2018/327-au 2018-apc-group-inc-and-subsidiaries-definitive-20is-with-a 2017?Itemid=0 May 21, 2019 Preliminary 20-IS with AFS 2018, p. 4 http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/disclosures/sec-fit form-20-is-information-statement	<u>ugust-23-</u> <u>afs-</u>
ptional: Recommendation 13.2 Company provides rationale for the agenda items for the annual stockholders meeting	COMPLIANT	Refer to page 3 of the SEC Form 20-IS: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/jdov end/98-sec-form-20-is-information-statement-2018/327-at 2018-apc-group-inc-and-subsidiaries-definitive-20is-with-a 2017?Itemid=0 May 21, 2019 Preliminary 20-IS with AFS 2018, p. 3 http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/disclosures/sec-fit form-20-is-information-statement	<u>ugust-23-</u> <u>afs-</u>

	INTEGRATED AN	NUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
 Board encourages active shareholder participation by making the result of the votes taken during the most recent Annual or Special Shareholders' Meeting publicly available the next working day. 	Compliant	Results of Annual Stockholders' Meeting: http://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge03a6457c43ca035510b6ec2b#sthash.WgH3jQKG.dpt	
2. Minutes of the Annual and Special Shareholders' Meetings were available on the company website within five business days from the end of the meeting.	Compliant	Minutes of Meeting of the Annual Stockholders: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/ end/101-minutes-of-all-general-or-special-stockholde 2018/331-draft-september-27-2018-minutes-of-the-sto meeting?ltemid=0	ers-meetings-
Supplement to Recommendation 13.3		1	
 Board ensures the attendance of the external auditor and other relevant individuals to answer shareholders questions during the ASM and SSM. 	COMPLIANT	The external auditors, directors and relevant official Corporate Secretary, Chief Audit Executive and C present during the ASM to answer any questions posed. Refer to the minutes of the ASM: <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/ end/101-minutes-of-all-general-or-special-stockholde</u> 2018/331-draft-september-27-2018-minutes-of-the-sto <u>meeting?Itemid=0</u>	Controller are that may be <u>'jdownloads/s</u> ers-meetings-
Recommendation 13.4			
 Board makes available, at the option of a shareholder, an alternative dispute mechanism to resolve intra-corporate disputes in an amicable and effective manner. 	Compliant	Refer to item 13.5 on page 37 and Item 2.1.e on page http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/sene on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on- governance	d/3-manual-
 The alternative dispute mechanism is included in the company's Manual on Corporate Governance. 	Compliant	Refer to item 13.5 of page 37 of MCG : <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/sentegovernance/335-nov-2018-manual-on-governance</u>	
Recommendation 13.5		1	

		INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
		Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
1.	Board establishes an Investor Relations Office (IRO) to ensure constant engagement with its shareholders.	Compliant	Investor Relations Officer: Name: Tristan B. Choa Email: tristan.choa@bellecorp.com Tel. No.: (632)662-8888 <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/home/our-comp</u> <u>board-of-directors-management-team-and-executive-of</u>	
2.	IRO is present at every shareholder's meeting.	NON COMPLIANT		
Sup	oplemental Recommendations to Principle 13			
	Board avoids anti-takeover measures or similar devices that may entrench ineffective management or the existing controlling shareholder group	Compliant	The Company has no anti-takeover measures or similar de may entrench ineffective management or existing of shareholder group.	
2.	Company has at least thirty percent (30%) public float to increase liquidity in the market.	COMPLIANT	The Company's public float as of December 31, 2018 is 57 http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/component/jdow end/97-pse-and-sec-disclosures-2018/344-01-03-2019-pub ownership-report-as-of-december-31-2018?Itemid=0	wnloads/s
Ор	tional: Principle 13			
1.	Company has policies and practices to encourage shareholders to engage with the company beyond the Annual Stockholders' Meeting	COMPLIANT	Refer to item 13 on page 34 of MCG:http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/send/3- on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on-corp governance.The Company has indicated in its corporate website the information of those in charge of Investor Relati Shareholders' Concerns whom the shareholders may ge with.	e contact ions and
			TRISTAN B. CHOA Vice President – Investor Relations Investor Relations Contact	

	INTEGRATED AN	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		Email: <u>tristan.choa@bellecorp.com</u> Tel. No.: (632)662.8888	
		MICHELLE T. HERNANDEZ Vice President for Governance and Corporate Affairs Shareholders' Concerns Contact Email: <u>michelle.hernandez@bellecorp.com</u> Tel. No.: (632)662.8888	
		The Company website also has a "Contact Us" section whice allows the shareholders to communicate their requests such as be not limited to updating contact information, transfer of ownershi due to shareholder's death, and the like.	ut
 Company practices secure electronic voting in absentia at the Annual Shareholders' Meeting. 			
and/or interests are at stake, stakeholders should have		Duties to Stakeholders al relations and through voluntary commitments must be respecte to obtain prompt effective redress for the violation of their rights.	d. Where stakeholders' rights
 Recommendation 14.1 1. Board identifies the company's various stakeholders and promotes cooperation between them and the company in creating wealth, growth and sustainability. 	COMPLIANT	Refer to item 14-16 on page 37 of MCG : <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-</u> <u>governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/send/3-manual</u> <u>on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on-corporate-</u> <u>governance</u>	
		Refer to the Company's Code of Business Conduct and Ethics : <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/code-of-conduct-and-ethics</u>	
Recommendation 14.2			
 Board establishes clear policies and programs to provide a mechanism on the fair treatment and protection of stakeholders. 	COMPLIANT	Refer to item 14.2 in page 38 of the MCG: <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/send/3-manual</u>	<u>.</u>

	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on-cor governance Refer to the Company's Code of Business Conduct and B <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-</u> governance/code-of-conduct-and-ethics	
ecommendation 14.3 Board adopts a transparent framework and process that allow stakeholders to communicate with the company and to obtain redress for the violation of their rights.	COMPLIANT	Stakeholders' Concerns Contact: Name: Michelle T. Hernandez Email: michelle.hernandez@bellecorp.com Tel. No.: (632)662-8888 http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/home/contact-u The Company uses a whistle-blowing policy, which end customers, shareholders and stakeholders can make report questionable activities, unethical conduct, malpractice by mail, phone or electronic mail in confidentiality to allay fears of retaliation. The Company Corporate Governance (CG) shall establish the mate validity of all whistle-blower reports. Reports may also be to any Department Head of the Company. The Head of endorse the report to the Ethics Committee (Managerr for further investigation if the report is deemed well-subs On the other hand, if the report is deemed unsupported, of CG shall inform the whistleblower of the status of the re 24 hours from receipt of the assessment. All disclosures, star resolutions shall be regularly reported to the CG Committe Refer to link below for the whistleblowing policy: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/company-policies/28-policy-on-accountab integrity-and-vigilance	mployees, use of to fraud or n strictest 's Head of riality and submitted of CG shall nent level) ttantiated. the Head port within atuses and tee.

		INTEGRATED A COMPLIANT/ NON-	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
1.	Company establishes an alternative dispute resolution system so that conflicts and differences with key stakeholders is settled in a fair and expeditious manner.	COMPLIANT	Refer to item 13.5 on page 37 of MCG: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/send/ on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on-cor- governance Refer to the link below for the policy on Alternative- Resolution System http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/company-policies/36-alternative-dispute- system	orporate- tive Dispute
	ditional Recommendations to Principle 14 Company does not seek any exemption from the application of a law, rule or regulation especially when it refers to a corporate governance issue. If an exemption was sought, the company discloses the reason for such action, as well as presents the specific steps being taken to finally comply with the applicable law, rule or regulation.	COMPLIANT	The Company adheres to the applicable laws, rule and for domestic corporations incorporated in the Phili Company does not seek exemption to the rule.	
2.	Company respects intellectual property rights.	COMPLIANT	The Company keeps confidential any and all third party and trade secrets that it comes across in its dealings w contractors and service providers.	
	tional: Principle 14			
1.	Company discloses its policies and practices that address customers' welfare	COMPLIANT	Refer to item III.C of the Code of Business Conduct and http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/code-of-conduct-and-ethics	. Ethics:
2.	Company discloses its policies and practices that address supplier/contractor selection procedures	COMPLIANT	Refer to the link below for the policy on Vendor Accre Selection and Purchase of Goods and Services <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-</u> governance/company-policies/35-vendor-accreditations selection-and-purchase-of-goods-and-services	

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
		Compliant/ Non- Compliant		PLANATION	
		n should be deve	loped to create a symbiotic environment, realize the company's goals	s and participate in its	
	prorate governance processes.				
1.	Board establishes policies, programs and procedures that encourage employees to actively participate in the realization of the company's goals and in its governance.	COMPLIANT	Refer to item 15 of page 38 of the MCG: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/manual-on-corporate-governance/send/3-manual- on-corporate-governance/335-nov-2018-manual-on-corporate- governance		
Su	pplement to Recommendation 15.1				
	Company has a reward/compensation policy that accounts for the performance of the company beyond short-term financial measures.	NON- COMPLIANT	Disclose if company has in place a merit-based performance incentive mechanism such as an employee stock option plan (ESOP) or any such scheme that awards and incentivizes employees, at the same time aligns their interests with those of the shareholders.	On an annual basis, performance is measured against defined targets, which are based on both financial and nonfinancial indicators of progress towards the short and long-term goals of the Company. Employee compensation and rewards are determined based on the individual performance of the employee and overall Company performance.	
2.	Company has policies and practices on health, safety and welfare of its employees.	COMPLIANT	Refer to iterm3(D) of Code of Business Conduct and Ethics for the Employees Welfare: <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-</u> governance/code-of-conduct-and-ethics Refer to the link below for the Employees' Health, Safety and Welfare Policy:		

		INTEGRATED A	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
		COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION			
			http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/company-policies/32-employees-safety-h welfare	ealth-and-			
3.	Company has policies and practices on training and development of its employees.	Compliant	Refer to item 4.3 of the Employees' Safety, Health a Policy <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/company-policies/32-employees-safety-hwelfare</u> The Company's employees are given training allowa Those who have professional license are encouraged required Continuing Professional Development units.	nce yearly.			
Re	commendation 15.2						
1.	Board sets the tone and makes a stand against corrupt practices by adopting an anti- corruption policy and program in its Code of Conduct.	COMPLIANT	Refer to item I of the Code of Business Conduct <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/code-of-conduct-and-ethics</u> Accountability, Integrity Vigilance (Whistle Blowing Police <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/company-policies</u>				
2.	Board disseminates the policy and program to employees across the organization through trainings to embed them in the company's culture.	COMPLIANT	Policies and programs of the Company are disseminated orientation of the employees and if there were char policy. Code of Business Conduct and Ethics and other Compare are available in the Company's website. http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/code-of-conduct-and-ethics	nges in the			
Su	oplement to Recommendation 15.2						
1.	Company has clear and stringent policies and procedures on curbing and penalizing employee involvement in offering, paying and receiving bribes.	Compliant	Refer to the Policy on Acceptance of Gifts: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/company-policies/21-guidelines-on-acce gifts	ptance-of-			

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
		Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
			During the year, there were no identified violation policy.	on on the said	
Re	ecommendation 15.3				
1.	Board establishes a suitable framework for whistleblowing that allows employees to freely communicate their concerns about illegal or unethical practices, without fear of retaliation	COMPLIANT	Refer to Accountability Integrity and Vigilance Polichttp://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate-governance/company-policies/28-policy-on-accountintegrity-and-vigilanceUnder Guidelines 5.3 of the Accountability IntegrityPolicy, the Company expressly disapproves the accinitimidation and other harmful actions. Anyone whoreports a violation of the policy, shall not be retaliateharassment or adverse employment consequence.Violations or suspected violations can be escalatefollowing members of the Ethics Committee:- Admin Officer- Chief Audit Executive- Compliance Officer- PresidentAddress: 5th Floor Tower A, Two ECom Center, PalmMall of Asia Complex, Pasay City	untability- y and Vigilance ts of retaliation, b is in good faith ed upon or suffer d to any of the	
			Tel. No.: 6628888		
2.	Board establishes a suitable framework for whistleblowing that allows employees to have direct access to an independent member of the Board or a unit created to handle whistleblowing concerns.	Compliant	Accountability Integrity and Vigilance Policy: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate- governance/company-policies/28-policy-on-accou integrity-and-vigilance The Code of Business Conduct and Ethics and other and regulations shall serve as guide in determining and sanctions to be imposed by Human Resources of due process shall be observed when handling su	untability- er relevant rules g the penalties s. The principle	

		INTEGRATED AN	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
		Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
			The Corporate Governance Committee, as it monitoring compliance with the CBCE, applicabl regulations, shall be informed of such complain their status to be rendered by the Ethics Committee to further investigate reports if such are well substa	le laws, rules and ts or reports and ee which is tasked
	pervises and ensures the enforcement istleblowing framework.	Compliant	The Board through the Corporate Governance Co Ethics Committee supervises and ensures enfo whistle-blowing framework.	
			Reports of violation are sent to the Ethics Com tasked to conduct investigations of the said alleg been mandated to acknowledge reports with period of time. All reports shall be submitted t Governance Committee which includes sanction by the Ethics Committee.	jation. It has also in a reasonable o the Corporate
			The whistleblowing policy is available in the Comp <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate</u> <u>governance/company-policies/28-policy-on-acce</u> <u>integrity-and-vigilance</u>	<u>e-</u>
			There are no reports on any illegal or unethical directors and the management received in 2018.	
Principlo 14	he company should be socially response	sible in all its dealin	gs with the communities where it operates. It should	A opeuro that its interactions sonyo its
environment	and stakeholders in a positive and prog		at is fully supportive of its comprehensive and balan	
Recommenda				
on the ini and socie beneficia company contribut	y recognizes and places importance erdependence between business ety, and promotes a mutually il relationship that allows the y to grow its business, while ing to the advancement of the here it operates.	Compliant	Refer to CSR initiatives of the Company: http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corporate governance/corporate-social-responsibility	<u>e-</u>

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
Optional: Principle 16				
 Company ensures that its value chain is environmentally friendly or is consistent with promoting sustainable development 	COMPLIANT	The Company's community development development on infrastructure, livelihood, acad of the ancestral domains where geotherma located. Refer to the link below for the summary of development programs in geothermal area. http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corpora governance/corporate-social-responsibility	lemics and welfare al project area is of the community	
2. Company exerts effort to interact positively with the communities in which it operates	COMPLIANT	The Company exerts effort to have a positive co community thru their community developmen residents of the geothermal area. Refer to the link below for the summary of development programs in geothermal area. <u>http://www.apcaragorn.net/index.php/corpora</u> <u>governance/corporate-social-responsibility</u>	nt programs to the	

Pursuant to the requirement of the Securities and Exchange Commission, this Integrated Annual Corporate Governance Report is signed on behalf of the registrant by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized, in the City of ______ on _____ MAY 14 2019,2019.

WILLY N. OCIER Chairman of the Board

SIGNATURES

JACKSON T. ONGSIP

President and Chief Executive

Officer

TOMAS D. SANTOS Independent Director

RICHARD ANTHONY D. ALCAZAR Corporate Secretary

LAURITO E. SERRANO

Independent Director

IAN JASON RAGUIRRE Compliance Officer

MAKATI CITY

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me on this _ day of exhibiting to me their tax identification number, as follows:

NAME	TAX IDENTIFICATION NUMBER
Willy N. Ocier	101-934-954-000
Jackson T. Ongsip	178-486-617-000
Laurito E. Serrano	102-097-361-000
Tomas D. Santos	100-061-178-000
lan Jason R. Aguirre	198-468-821-000
Richard Anthony D. Alcazar	178-486-310-000

MAY 1 4 2019 , 2019, affiant(s)

ATT

OTAN

山外

Doc No. Page No. Book No. Series of



OR MARATI CIT PIP. EMBER 31 2020

NOTARY PUBLIC

STOR FOR-OB COM MAKATER TBP NO.656 (E. 7 LUTE TIME MELABER APPT.NO.M. TOP FRONT NOLL NO. 4009 WCLE COMPLIANCE NO. V-OCO6934 WHIT TOZ PENNIGELA COURT-BLDG-9735 MAKATIAVE., MAKATI CITY

APC Group Inc I-ACGR May 2019

Pursuant to the requirement of the Securities and Exchange Commission, this Integrated Annual Corporate Governance Report is signed on behalf of the registrant by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized, in the City of ______ on _____,2019.

SIGNATURES

WILLY N. OCIER Chairman of the Board

JACKSON T. ONGSIP President and Chief Executive Officer

LAURITO E. SERRANO Independent Director

TOMAS D. SANTOS Independent Director

IAN JASON R. AGUIRRE Compliance Officer RICHARD ANTHONY D. ALCAZAR Corporate Secretary

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me on this _____ day of _____, 2019, affiant(s) exhibiting to me their tax identification number, as follows:

NAME	TAX IDENTIFICATION NUMBER
Laurito E. Serrano	102-097-361-000

NOTARY PUBLIC

Doc No.	
Page No.	
Book No.	
Series of	

APC Group Inc I-ACGR May 2019